Governorate Profile

Bekaa

Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced
Male Female Male Female
Employment 14% "% 1%
Health 10% 15% 8% 12%
Electricity 15% 6% %
Roads 11% % 1% 0%
Drinking Water 10% 9% 9% 6%
Education 6% % 9% 10%
Waste Water Mgmt 5% 4% 1% 1%
Domestic Water % % 3% 2%

ETEETE

2% 1% 0%
Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

Knew friends/family Safety concerns

™% 9%

2%

Winterisation
Security

e
e

More employment opportunities o Knew friends/family

Lack of affordable housing 0 More employment opportunities

of hosts reported of displaced reported

99% significant population 930/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation
Host

Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions

Job shortages 0 Job shortages
Overstretched resources o Housing

Housing 9 Housing shortages/rent increase

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Formal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour

Informal commerce o Food vouchers

e‘ﬁ'-

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

Average monthly HH income

$ 1 026 as reported by respondents $266

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 71 - 80%
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 0-10%
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Cheaper food o Cheaper food
Credit o Reduce number of meals
Borrow money/food 9 Reduce meal portion size
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Main types of accommodation reported

. Collective centre/shelter : ’

Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
Unfinished building

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted
B Squatting
I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent
$326 $156

Reported evictions

M Yes
HNo

Do not know

have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Average hours of electricity reported per day

&

Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$105 $42

Main source of electricity
Public connection Public connection

é

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
100%
50%

[l Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water

0 well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
$34 $31
Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$35 $32

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 2438 | Number of Male interviewed: 927 | Number of female interviewed: 1511 | Age Range: 12-83 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian, PRL, PRS | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: Lebanese: 174539 | Lebanese living under US$4: 42095 | Syrian Refugees: 253664
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DBF_name
DBF_h_rent
DBF_d_rent
DBF_H_community_divison_3
DBF_D_community_divison_3
DBF_H_community_divison_1
DBF_H_community_divison_2
DBF_D_community_divison_2
DBF_H_reason_2_move_3
DBF_D_reason_2_move_12
DBF_H_reason_2_move_1
DBF_D_reason_2_move_1
DBF_H_reason_2_move_2
DBF_D_reason_2_move_11
DBF_H_pop_increase
DBF_D_pop_increase
DBF_type
DBF_h_common_employ
DBF_d_common_employ
DBF_h_monthly_hh
DBF_d_montly_hh
DBF_h_main_income3
DBF_d_main_income3
DBF_h_main_income1
DBF_d_main_income1
DBF_h_main_income2
DBF_d_main_income2
DBF_h_hh_expenditure_basic
DBF_d_hh_expenditure_basic
DBF_h_hh_expenditure_nfi
DBF_d_hh_expenditure_nfi
DBF_h_coping_mech_3
DBF_d_coping_mech_3
DBF_h_coping_mech_1
DBF_d_coping_mech_1
DBF_h_coping_mech_2
DBF_d_coping_mech_2
DBF_h_change_unemploy
DBF_d_change_unemploy
DBF_d_source_elec
DBF_h_elec_cost
DBF_d_elec_cost
DBF_h_source_elec
DBF_h_elec_t
DBF_d_elec_t
DBF_h_spend_drink
DBF_d_spend_drink
DBF_h_spend_dom
DBF_d_spend_dom
DBF_D_community_divison_1
DBF_h_accom_1
DBF_h_accom_2
DBF_h_accom_3
DBF_h_accom_4
DBF_h_accom_6
DBF_h_accom_7
DBF_h_accom_8
DBF_d_accom_1
DBF_d_accom_2
DBF_d_accom_3
DBF_d_accom_4
DBF_d_accom_6
DBF_d_accom_7
DBF_d_accom_8
DBF_h_occup_1
DBF_h_occup_2
DBF_h_occup_3
DBF_h_occup_4
DBF_h_occup_5
DBF_h_occup_6
DBF_d_evict_1
DBF_d_evict_2
DBF_d_evict_3
DBF_d_occup_1
DBF_d_occup_2
DBF_d_occup_3
DBF_d_occup_4
DBF_d_occup_5
DBF_d_occup_6
DBF_d_occup_7
DBF_h_evict_1
DBF_h_evict_2
DBF_h_evict_3
DBF_h_water_drink1
DBF_h_water_drink2
DBF_h_water_drink3
DBF_h_water_drink4
DBF_h_water_drink5
DBF_h_water_drink6
DBF_h_water_dom1
DBF_h_water_dom2
DBF_h_water_dom3
DBF_h_water_dom4
DBF_h_water_dom5
DBF_h_water_dom6
DBF_d_water_drink1
DBF_d_water_drink2
DBF_d_water_drink3
DBF_d_water_drink4
DBF_d_water_drink5
DBF_d_water_drink6
DBF_d_water_dom1
DBF_d_water_dom2
DBF_d_water_dom3
DBF_d_water_dom4
DBF_d_water_dom5
DBF_d_water_dom6
DBF_average_hh_size
DBF_pop_covered
DBF_leb_living_under
DBF_syrian_refugees
DBF_no_interviews
DBF_number_male
DBF_number_female
DBF_age_group

Governorate Profile

Bekaa

February 2015

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit ‘

W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

98% 12%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

3% 49%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

45% Refuse/garbage 549

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
46% 60%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Diarrhea o Acute respiratory diseases
Other o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines/medication
Cost of medicines/medication 0 Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

82% 89%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

\ [l Cost
Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site
No documents -
[ Not aware
No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicef@® ¢

T

Host Displaced
o ()
Out of 76 A’ 20 A) Out of
405 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 651 caregivers
() o,
Out of 76 A) . 1 8 /O Out of
405 caregivers  Of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 651 caregivers
o, o,

Out of 86 /O 20 /O Out of
310 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 316 adolescents
() o
Out of 8 (] 1 o Out of

310 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 316 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

67% 61%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

6% 38%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

26% Separated women 12%
40% Widowed women 29%
4% Unaccompanied children minors 6%

10% Orphans 11%
41% Pregnant women 39%
26% Girls married before 18 29%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor
force

Household responsibilities 0 Traditional values/customs
Traditional values/customs 0 Household responsibilities
Safety concerns 9 Safety concerns

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Begging o Begging
Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

Begging 9 Other

Cases of abuses and services
6% 4%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

1% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action



DBF_h_birthreg
DBF_d_birthreg
DBF_d_abuses_services
DBF_h_abuses_services
DBF_h_women_no_labour3
DBF_d_women_no_labour3
DBF_h_women_no_labour1
DBF_d_women_no_labour1
DBF_h_women_no_labour2
DBF_d_women_no_labour2
DBF_h_out_school_male3
DBF_d_out_school_male3
DBF_h_out_school_male1
DBF_d_out_school_male1
DBF_h_out_shool_male2
DBF_d_out_shool_male2
DBF_h_out_school_female3
DBF_d_out_school_female3
DBF_h_out_school_female1
DBF_d_out_school_female1
DBF_h_out_school_female2
DBF_d_out_school_female2
DBF_h_pop_income3
DBF_d_pop_income3
DBF_h_pop_income1
DBF_d_pop_income1
DBF_h_pop_income2
DBF_d_pop_income2
DBF_d_education_1
DBF_h_education_1
DBF_d_education_2
DBF_h_education_2
DBF_d_education_3
DBF_h_education_3
DBF_d_education_4
DBF_h_education_4
DBF_h_edu_challenge3
DBF_d_edu_challenge3
DBF_h_edu_challenge1
DBF_d_edu_challenge1
DBF_h_edu_challenge2
DBF_d_edu_challenge2
DBF_d_method_swaste
DBF_h_stagnant
DBF_d_stagnant
DBF_d_access_shower
DBF_h_access_shower
DBF_h_method_swaste
DBF_h_garbadge
DBF_d_garbadage
DBF_h_pests
DBF_d_pests
DBF_h_caregivers_1
DBF_h_vulner_drink_1
DBF_d_vulner_drink_1
DBF_h_vulner_drink_2
DBF_h_vulner_drink_3
DBF_h_vulner_drink_4
DBF_h_vulner_drink_5
DBF_h_vulner_drink_6
DBF_d_vulner_drink_6
DBF_d_vulner_drink_5
DBF_d_vulner_drink_4
DBF_d_vulner_drink_3
DBF_d_vulner_drink_2
DBF_h_abuses_heard
DBF_d_abouses_heard
DBF_type
DBF_name
DBF_h_caregivers_2
DBF_h_caregivers_3
DBF_h_caregivers_4
DBF_d_caregivers_1
DBF_d_caregivers_2
DBF_d_caregivers_3
DBF_d_caregivers_4
DBF_h_health_challenge_3
DBF_d_health_challenge_3
DBF_h_health_challenge_1
DBF_d_health_challenge_1
DBF_h_health_challenge_2
DBF_d_health_challenge_2
DBF_h_child_ill1
DBF_d_child_ill1
DBF_h_child_ill2
DBF_d_child_ill2
DBF_h_child_ill3
DBF_d_child_ill3
DBF_d_polio
DBF_h_polio
DBF_h_ww_sys_1
DBF_h_ww_sys_2
DBF_h_ww_sys_3
DBF_h_toilet_1
DBF_h_toilet_2
DBF_h_toilet_3
DBF_d_ww_sys_1
DBF_d_ww_sys_2
DBF_d_ww_sys_4
DBF_d_toilet_1
DBF_d_toilet_2
DBF_d_toilet_3
DBF_d_toilet_4
DBF_h_polio_part_1
DBF_h_polio_part_2
DBF_h_polio_part_4
DBF_h_polio_part_5
DBF_h_polio_part_7
DBF_h_polio_part_8
DBF_d_polio_part_1
DBF_d_polio_part_2
DBF_d_polio_part_4
DBF_d_polio_part_5
DBF_d_polio_part_8

Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN23013 | Cadastre: Dahr EI-Ahmar | Municipality: Takrit | Governorate: Bekaa

Dahr el Ahmar
=

May 2015

Host Communities Displaced T

Female Male Female Male
Electricity % 9%
Winterisation 2% 3%
Employment 6%
Health
Drinking Water
Food fastebe @ selected Village
Domestic Water 13% 14% % 3% . Assessed Villages
Education 2% 0% 2% 11% .
Roads 0 0 " Host Displaced
Waste Water Mgmt 0% 9% 0% 0%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

More employment opportunities o Safety concerns

Main types of accommodation reported
Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement /
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
Unfinished building

N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement

e
e
e

N/A o Discrimination/Hostility

of hosts reported of displaced reported
100% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability B Hosted

Potential sources of tensions related to: =§quiatti:ge/0harit
Lack of Social interaction ssistanc y

Average monthly household rent

8 $200

[ Reported evictions
. B Yes
Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know
Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer

Lack of conflict mitigation

h Lack of confidence in
mechanisms

institutions

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages 0 Job shortages

Political affiliations o Historical problems between
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL
Youth violence and unemployment 9 Housing shortages/rent increase

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported

O

eﬁ?'-

. . $104 $28
Main sources of income . ..
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

Formal commerce o Food vouchers

Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour ‘

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic

Average monthly HH income oo

$ 1 1 64 as reported by respondents $446 I 50%
| I I

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water

61 - 70% 71 - 80%

. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
. 0-10% ) 0-10% . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $37 $34
Credit 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Rely on food vouchers Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Borrow money/food (€)) Rely on aid (UN/NGOS) $52 $39

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 60 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 4503 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2836 | Syrian Refugees: 898

unicef&® @ REACH i
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DBF_H_community_divison_2
DBF_H_community_divison_2

Community Profile

Dahr el Ahmar

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

Host Displaced

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 100%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

9% 27%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management
Main type of solid waste disposal

Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

50% Refuse/garbage 79%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

44% 68%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute jaundice 0 Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases 0 Other stomach ailments
Diarrhea o Acute respiratory diseases

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 Poor hygiene conditions

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

100% 88%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
Out of 1 00% 33% Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
Out of 1 00% . 40% Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A 0% Out of
10 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 9 adolescents
Out of N/A 0% Out of

10 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 9 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

96% 93%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees
Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 Language barriers

Children and Women

Birth registration

% 37%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

6% Separated women 0%
15% Widowed women N/A
N/A Unaccompanied children minors N/A
N/A Orphans N/A
21% Pregnant women 10%
58% Girls married before 18 43%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
N/A 0 Traditional values/customs

N/A 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities
N/A 9 No prior work experience
Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

N/A o Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
N/A 0 Begging
N/A 9 Informal employment

Cases of abuses and services
4% 3%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action



DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air

Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN23022 | Cadastre: Mazraat Ketrane | Municipality: Tal Meaayan | Governorate: Bekaa

Kfar Danis

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

West Bekaa

Female Male Female Male

Winterisation 2% 0% 30% 22%

Food 3% 6% 21% 25%

Health 23% 14% 14% 11%

Drinking Water 11% 19% 5% 14%

Roads 15% 1% 0% 0%

Employment 1% 6% 1% 14% fas e ‘ Selected Village
Domestic Water 3% 1% 4% 3% . Assessed Villages
Electricity 10% 1% 4% 3% .

Waste Water Mgmt 10% 8% 0% 0% H 0 st D I s p I a c e d
Education 5% 3% 9% 3%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

Knew friends/family o Safety concerns

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
[ ] Factory/Warehouse
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite '
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment

; ) o ¥ One room structure
Safety concerns at last location o More shelter options or availability Unfinished building

N/A 9 More employment opportunities Kind of occupancy arrangement

e
e
e

of hosts reported of displaced reported

100% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in Owned .apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Social Stahlllty Provided by employer

M Hosted
Potential sources of tensions related to:

B Squatting
hith : Assi /Charit
Lack of Social interaction [ Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

Lack of conflict mitigation Lack of confidence in

mechanisms institutions N/A $1 81
[ Reported evictions

. M Yes

Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know
Social fragmentation .
Host D|sp|aced have heard reports of evictions

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity

- Job shortages ) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day
Historical problems between o Cultural differences
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL
Religious/ideological differences 9 Religious/ideological differences

Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported

e‘ﬁ'-

. . $91 $10
P gRCe s of income Main source of electricity
Unskilled agricultural labour Unskilled non-agricultural labour . .
¢ o Public network Public network

Formal commerce o Food vouchers

Informal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour ‘

Most common mode of employment

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Regular Irregular/temporar
g g porary Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$ 1 286 as reported by respondents $222 I N 50%
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months jjI w1 I % B1 i |
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
41 - 50% 71 - 80%
0 well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items

_21 - 30% ) 21 - 30%_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $31 $39

Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food . i
Reduce number of meals o Reduce number of meals Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Credit 9 Rely on food vouchers $30 $1 5

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 83 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 1735 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1093 | Syrian Refugees: 1802
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Community Profile

Kfar Danis

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 95%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

2% 23%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

529 Refuse/garbage 48%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
16% o
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases o Acute respiratory diseases
N/A o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 Overcrowded health facilities

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

89% 17%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

T

May 2015
Host Displaced
o ()
Out of 27 A’ 25 A) Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 31 caregivers
() o,
Out of 36 A) . 25 /O Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 31 caregivers
o,
Out of N/A 0 /O Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
o,
Out of N/A 0 A) Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

100% 96%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 28%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

0% Separated women N/A
10% Widowed women 6%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors N/A
0% Orphans 8%
0% Pregnant women 1%
40% Girls married before 18 N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
N/A 0 Traditional values/customs

Household and child raising
N/A e responsibilities
N/A No skills

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

N/A @) Other

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
N/A 0 Informal employment

N/A @) Other

Cases of abuses and services
3% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN23025 | Cadastre: Kherbet Rouha | Municipality: Tall Aabbas el Gharbi | Governorate: Bekaa

Khirbet Rouha

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

West Bekaa

Female Male Female Male

E—
Winterisation 0% 22%
Shelter 0% 0% 19%
Roads 14% 19% 0%
Waste Water Mgmt % 17% 3%
Food 0% 17%

Drinking Water 3%

NFls 0% 0%

Hasbaiya

. Selected Village
. Assessed Villages

Employment 10% 8% % 8% H Ost D i S p Ia C e d
Domestic Water 9% 0% 0% 3% ﬁ
NN Host DlsplaCEd Main types of accommodation reported
"' Demographic Presur Golletie centesheter y
TOp 3 reasons for moving In [l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure

Last 3 years Last 6 months
Knew friends/family o N/A

N/A o N/A Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
of hosts reported of displaced reported
100 A) significant population 97 /0 significant population increase in Owned .apartment/house ‘
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e
Potential sources of tensions related to: | [oLeiliv
I Assistance/Charity

Lack of Social interaction

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $675 $2 1 5
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions
Electricity

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

¢

Reported issues causing community divisions

Job shortages ) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day

Historical problems between o Religious/ideological differences
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL
Youth violence and unemployment 9 Political affiliations

O

<D
,s‘;- Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported
- $73 $39

Main sources of income

Main source of electricit
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour y

formal commerce o nformal credit/debt Public network Public network
Formal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o )
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$ 1 1 22 as reported by respondents $288 | o 50%
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months :IJJ - R 0o .||| e NN
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
51 - 60% 91 - 100%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
_1 1-20% ) 11 - 20%_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $24 $31

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food
Credit o Reduce meal portion size

Reduce number of meals 9 Reduce number of meals

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$30 $59

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 63 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 1923 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1211 | Syrian Refugees: 2008
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Community Profile

Khirbet Rouha

May 2015
Host Displaced Host Displaced
JO Main wastewater systems - 711% 25% out of

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

32 caregivers
Ao . O, (o)
IOpeq air/Pit latrines Out of 1 00 A) ) 50 /O Out of
.gﬁsgfencitlﬁir;m 32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Aelle Out of N/A N/A Out of
adolescents were enrolled 2013-14

8 adolescents 9 adolescents

Types of toilets - N/A N/A oot
Traditional pit 8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 9 adolescents
=Flush
Improved pit . - .
No toilet in home Non-formal education opportunities
M Open air 83% 79%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

Access to showering and washing facilities Top reported challenges in accessing education

1 00% 94% Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing faciliti
. ! stowering washing facfilties Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

community in the last 12 months Blidrenn o

1% 23% T Birth registration

reported flooding in immediate surroundings o o
0% 15%

Pr-os respondents reported cases of unregistered births
> .
LY
‘I[, e Solid Waste Management Vulnerable population groups living within community
ain type of solid waste disposa Average reported proportion of
Main type of solid disposal
Public collection Public collection 0% Separated women 22%
In the Iast 3 months 2% Widowed women 22%
Ref y b N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
efuse/garhage
25% _ 38% N/A Orphans 0%
of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage
1% Pregnant women 17%
Presence of pests 1% Girls married before 18 90%
6% 26%
. ’ ! opulation groups engaged in income generation
of respondents reported naoshcf:shgstsresence of flies, rodents PobilGh dini ti

Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)

el e elo adscrts(12:17) @) il aoscrts (12-17

Most commonly reported child illnesses Reasons why women may |f1:rtcl;e participating in the labor

Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
Diarrhea 0 Diarrhea responsibilities responsibilities

N/A o Skin rashes N/A Traditional values/customs
N/A 9 Lack of available jobs

Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of health services

Cost of health services 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Begging o N/A
Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months Main activities for out of school girls under 18

o o Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
88% 85%
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

N/A @) Other

Cases of abuses and services

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated 1 0% 0%
.aﬁimst campaign of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
[ Distance to site or sexual violence in last 6 months
No documents o, o,
[ Not aware 0 /O 0 /°
.gohneed for vaccine of respondents know of services available for women and children at
ther

risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

unicef&® @ REACH s
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN23038 | Cadastre: Rachaya EI-Wadi | Municipality: Tleil | Governorate: Bekaa

Rachaiya

:: Reported Top Needs

B — - "
Host Communities Displaced T
Female Male Female Male
. s

Winterisation 8% 5%
Food

Drinking Water

Employment

Shelter fastebe @ selected Village
Education @ Assessed Villages
Domestic Water 3% 14% 0% 0% .

Roads o 2 " Host Displaced
Health 6% 5% 2% 0%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Last 3 years Last 6 months
N/A o Discrimination/Hostility

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter

[ ] Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment

. One room structure

e
e
e

N/A o Safety concerns Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
o of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
100 A) significant population 96 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house ‘
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e
Potential sources of tensions related to: ﬁqu,a“mg .
ssistance/Charity

Lack of Social interaction

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $22 1 $2 1 6
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages 0 Housing shortages/rent increase Average hours of electricity reported per day

Housing shortages/rent increase o Job shortages
Overstretched resources 9 Overstretched resources @
Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$108 $40

Main sources of income
Formal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce o Food vouchers
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Informal credit/debt ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic

Average monthly HH income oo

$788 as reported by respondents $364

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 81 - 90%
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items

. 0-10% ) 0-10% . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $35 $28

Credit 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food

[l Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Reduce number of meals Average monthly exnendlture on domestic water per HH

Sell land/housing 9 Rely on food vouchers $33 $30

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 67 | Number of Male interviewed: 26 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 76 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 1445 | Lebanese living under US$4: 910 | Syrian Refugees: 826
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Community Profile

Rachaiya

¥

Host Displaced

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

B Public network
M Private collection
None
Types of toilets
Traditional pit
M Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 97%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within

community in the last 12 months
% 0%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

Refuse/garbage
40% 6%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
15% o

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Diarrhea

Other stomach ailments o Acute respiratory diseases

N/A o N/A

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

83% 89%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
Out of 1 00% 0% Out of
35 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
Out of 1 00% . 0% Out of
35 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
11 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of

11 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities
6% 0%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees

Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies

Discrimination at school from
teachers

Children and Women

Birth registration

o o
respondents reported cases of unregistered births

No affordable transportation

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

0% Separated women N/A
0% Widowed women N/A
N/A Unaccompanied children minors N/A
N/A =" N/A
15% Pregnant women N/A
12% Girls married before 18 N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
N/A 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities
N/A Safety concerns outside of home

N/A 9 Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Begging o Household chores/Child care

N/A o Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care 0 Informal employment

N/A @) Other

Cases of abuses and services
0% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN23039 | Cadastre: El-RafidE | Municipality: Wadi Khaled | Governorate: Bekaa

Rafid May 2015
:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

West Bekaa

Female Male Female Male

Electricity 5% 2% 6%

Winterisation

Drinking Water 3% 6%

Food 8%

Health

Employment fastebe @ selected Village
Education 2% 0% 14% 8% . Assessed Villages
Waste Water Mgmt 12% 10% 2% 0% .

NFis " " o o Host Displaced

Shelter 0% 2% 2% 8% ﬁ
Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

Knew friends/family o Safety concerns

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
[ ] Factory/Warehouse
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure

e
e
e

N/A o More employment opportunities Unfinished building
N/A 9 Knew friends/family Kind of occupancy arrangement
of hosts reported of displaced reported
100% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house

increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
0 .y [l Furnished rental
Provided by employer
Social Stability -
Potential sources of tensions related to: W Squatting

hith : Assi /Charit
Lack of Social interaction [ Assistance/Charity

Lack of conflict mitigation Lack of confidence in Average monthly household rent

mechanisms institutions $280 $233
[ Reported evictions
. M Yes
Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know
Social fragmentation .
Host D|sp|aced have heard reports of evictions

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages ) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day

Religious/ideological differences o Historical problems between ‘
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL @

Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$90 $30

Housing shortages/rent increase 9 Housing shortages/rent increase
Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

&

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity

Public network Public network
Formal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour
Informal commerce o Humanitarian aid ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$ 1 385 as reported by respondents $365 | 50%
. . |
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months jjI".w. C | oo B ks S
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
41 - 50% 91 - 100%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
- o, - o, - - -
_1 1-20% ) 11-20 A’_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $51 $31
Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Credit o Credit Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Reduce number of meals 9 Reduce number of meals $53 $38

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 66 | Number of Male interviewed: 26 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 68 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 5865 | Lebanese living under US$4: 3694 | Syrian Refugees: 15485
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Community Profile

Rafid

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 88%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

1% 28%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

359% Refuse/garbage 3929

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
41% 55%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Diarrhea o Acute respiratory diseases
Skin rashes o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
Long waits for consultation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

18% 94%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

T

May 2015
Host Displaced

o, ()
Out of 1 00 A) 23 A) Out of
34 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

o o,
Out of 1 00 AJ . 31 /O Out of
34 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
9 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
9 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

17% 82%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 23%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

15% Separated women 0%
20% Widowed women N/A
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
N/A Orphans 0%
11% Pregnant women 11%
15% Girls married before 18 54%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Traditional values/customs 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities
N/A Safety concerns outside of home

NA € No skills

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Begging o N/A

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care 0 Informal employment

N/A @) Other

Cases of abuses and services
9% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN24013 | Cadastre: Al-Marje | Municipality: Baalbek | Governorate: Bekaa

EI Marj May 2015
:: Reported Top Needs

Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

Employment 18% 33% 12% 3%
Food 0% 0% 25% 28%

Health 27% 8% 2% 3%

Electricity 23% 26% 4% 0% Rachaiya

Winterisation 0% 3% 12%

Roads 12% 5%

Shelter 0% 0% Hasbaiya Assessed Villages
Drinking Water 12% 3% 12% 8% .

NFis " 0 " Host Displaced

Education 3% 3% 2% 3% ﬁ
Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure
Top 3 reasons for moving in

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
’ [ ] Factory/Warehouse
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment

e
e
e

Last 3 years Last 6 months
N/A o Safety concerns
. .One room structure
N/A o More employment opportunities Unfinished building
N/A 9 Lower cost of living here Kind of occupancy arrangement

of hosts reported of displaced reported

100% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted
B Squatting
I Assistance/Charity

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $700 $1 33
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

Host Disp|aced have heard reports of evictions
Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages @) ﬁ?tcs)qui(c);affosb\ems e Average hours of electricity reported per day
Overstretched
versiretched resources @) ¢ 2 20 B e o PRS/PRL
Housing shortages/rent increase 9 Housing shortages/rent increase

Income & Poverty Aver;;c,; monthly HH expenditure r;::)rted

Main sources of income
Informal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour

e‘ﬁ'-

Main source of electricity

Public network Public network
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Formal commerce 0 Food vouchers ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$ 1 007 as reported by respondents $ 1 52 | 50%
. P I [ | B
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months |_| - w An o KN |
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
31 - 40% 91 - 100%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $37 $24

Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Reduce number of meals . i
Borrow money/food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Credit 9 Reduce meal portion size $1 9 $24

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 26 | Number of female interviewed: 39 | Age Range: 12 - 57 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, PRS, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 48664 | Lebanese living under US$4: 15835 | Syrian Refugees: 22851
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Community Profile

El Marj

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Access to showering and washing facilities

91% 66%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

4% _ 66%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings
‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management
‘o

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

48% Refuse/garbage 799%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
58% 75%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea
Other stomach ailments o Scabies

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
Long waits for consultation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

60% 91%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost
Mistrust campaign N/A
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

T

May 2015
Host Displaced
o ()

Out of 75 A’ 1 1 A) Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
() ()

Out of 75 A) . 5 A) Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

100% 92%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school supplies
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school fees
No affordable transportation 9 No registration papers

Children and Women

Birth registration

% 23%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

12% Separated women N/A
14% Widowed women 20%
0% Unaccompanied children minors N/A
8% Orphans N/A
6% Pregnant women 10%
15% Girls married before 18 10%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Traditional values/customs
responsibilities ) o
N/A 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities
N/A Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

N/A o Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care 0 Informal employment

N/A 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services

10% 24%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action



DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air

Lebanon Community Profiles

Ghazze

Reported Top Needs

Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

Shelter 0% 0% 4% 23%

Employment 17% 17% 18% 20%
Electricity 12% 20% 0% 6%
Education 13% 9% 19% 9%
Winterisation 8% 3% 3%
Drinking Water % 14% 12% 14%
Food % 1% 14% 0%
Health 13% 6% 9% 1%
Roads 3% 1% 0% 0%
NFls 8% 0% 5% 6%
Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months
Knew friends/family N/A

N/A o N/A
N/A 0 N/A
of displaced reported

97% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

e
e

of hosts reported

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation
Host

Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions
Job shortages 0 Job shortages

Youth violence and unemploy- o Housing shortages/rent increase
ment

Political affiliations 9 Historical problems between
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour

eﬁ?'-

Unskilled non-agricultural labour 0 Food vouchers

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

Average monthly HH income

$ 1 033 as reported by respondents $339

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 81-90%
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 -30%
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food
Reduce number of meals o Borrow money/food
Credit 9 Reduce number of meals

Pcode: LBN24015 | Cadastre: Ghazzeh | Municipality: Britel | Governorate:

Bekaa

May 2015

Rachaiya

Hasbaiya Assessed Villages

Displaced

Host

]

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment

.One room structure
Unfinished building

Kind of occupancy arrangement
B Squatting

I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent
$315 $239

Reported evictions

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted

M Yes
HNo

Do not know

v ©C

have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Average hours of electricity reported per day

&

Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$80 $48

Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

é

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
100%
| i 50% i
I-l n | B 0% NAuln oy |
W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water

B Well Other natural sources

Water Trucking

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
$54 $24
Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$44 $17

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 65 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 9682 | Lebanese living under US$4: 3151 | Syrian Refugees: 6732
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Community Profile

Ghazze

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

M Fiush

W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 83%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

2% 45%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

559% Refuse/garbage 31%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
48% 30%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea @) Diarrhea
Other stomach ailments o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 Long waits for consultation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

100% 94%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicef@® ¢

May 2015
Host Displaced

o, o
Out of 1 00 A) 8 A’ Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 31 caregivers

o o)
Out of 1 00 A) . 23 /O Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 31 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
9 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
9 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

87% 90%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No registration papers

Children and Women

Birth registration

% 92%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

30% Separated women 7%
23% Widowed women 27%
0% Unaccompanied children minors N/A
20% Orphans 5%
40% Pregnant women 12%
27% Girls married before 18 29%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor
force
Traditional values/customs 0 Traditional values/customs

No skills 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities
Household and child raising 9 Low levels of or no education
responsibilities

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Begging o Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care 0 Informal employment

Begging 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services

27% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN24017 | Cadastre: Haouche-el-Harimeh | Municipality: Chaat | Governorate: Bekaa

Houch el Harime

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

32% 18%
8%
%

Winterisation 3%

Employment

5%

Education 5% 6% 10% 18%
Shelter 3% 3% 8% 18%

Health 13% 1% 10% 8%

Food % 3% 13% 3% Hasbalya Assessed Villages
Roads 3% 8% 0% 3% .

Drinking Water % % % % H ost D IS p Ia ce d
NFls % 3% % 0%

Electricity

Rachaiya

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

Knew friends/family o Safety concerns

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter

[ ] Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment

. One room structure

e
e
e

N/A o Knew friends/family Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
o of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
100 A) significant population 97 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e
Potential sources of tensions related to: | [Soueiing

hith : Assi /Charit
Lack of Social interaction [ Assistance/Charity

Lack of conflict mitigation Lok of confidence in Average monthly household rent
mechanisms institutions $1 15 $1 33
Reported evictions
. M Yes
_ Restrictions on Negative views of [
displaced communities international actors Do not know
Social fragmentation
Host Displaced have heard reports of evictions
Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity

Job shortages (@) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day
Overstretched resources o Cultural differences
Youth violence and unemployment 9 begging @ @
Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$76 $76

Main sources of income
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity

. . Public network Public network
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour
Informal commerce o Food vouchers ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$793 as reported by respondents $ 1 25 _ 50%
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months jjljjjjjl -ahn 0% m I - ]
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
41 - 50% 91 - 100%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $25 $20

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Credit o Reduce number of meals Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Borrow money/food 9 Rely on food vouchers $1 8 $23

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 70 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 4007 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1304 | Syrian Refugees: 1938
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Community Profile

Houch el Harime

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit ‘
M Fiush

W Improved pit
No toilet in home
B Open air .
Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 42%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

8% 69%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

78% Refuse/garbage 75%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
715% 18%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases o Acute respiratory diseases
Other stomach ailments o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
Overcrowded health facilities 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

91% 82%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost

Mistrust campaign N/A
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
o ()

Out of 75A’ 12 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 33 caregivers
() ()

Out of 80 A) . 0 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 33 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 9 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 9 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

100% 100%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees
Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No registration papers

Children and Women

Birth registration

1% 95%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

4% Separated women 12%
6% Widowed women 4%
0% Unaccompanied children minors N/A
0% Orphans 1%
3% Pregnant women 31%
12% Girls married before 18 44%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Traditional values/customs
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs 0 gz;g%g?gﬁiﬁgg child raising

N/A N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Begging o Other
Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

Begging 9 Other

Cases of abuses and services
7% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN24020 | Cadastre: Jib Jehnine | Municipality: Deir EI Ahmar | Governorate: Bekaa

Joub Jannine

:: Reported Top Needs

Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male
Shelter 5% 6%
Winterisation % 1%
Food 2% 6%
Health 17% 22% Rachaiya
Domestic Water 19% 3% 0% 3%
Education 14% 8% 12% 3%
Electricity 14% 1% 0% 0% Hasbaiya Assessed Villages
Employment 5% 1% 5% 8% .
NFis " " o " Host Displaced
Roads 2% 8% 0% 0%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure
Top 3 reasons for moving in

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
[ ] Factory/Warehouse ’
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment

e
e
e

Last 3 years Last 6 months
Knew friends/family o N/A
.One room structure
Lack of affordable housing o N/A Unfinished building
Same religious group here 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement

of hosts reported

100% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in Owned .apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e

Potential sources of tensions related to: =§quiatti:ge/0harit
Lack of Social interaction ssistanc y

Average monthly household rent

$321 $117

[ Reported evictions
. M Yes
Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

of displaced reported

Lack of conflict mitigation Lack of confidence in
mechanisms institutions

Host DiSpIaCEd have heard reports of evictions
Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages 0 Housing shortages/rent increase Average hours of electricity reported per day
Housing shortages/rent increase o Political affiliations
Targeted aid and foreign 9 Overstretched public services @
assistance

Income & Poverty Ave;g%monthly HH expenditure r;:;)rted

Main sources of income
Unskilled agricultural labour 0 Food vouchers

e‘ﬁ'-

Main source of electricity

Public network Public network
Formal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Informal commerce o Humanitarian aid ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$ 1 063 as reported by respondents $ 1 85 50%
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months RN L Y S e
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
51 - 60% 71 - 80%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20% Avera ; -
. ) . ge monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $24 $20
Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food . i
Credit o Credit Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Reduce meal portion size 9 Reduce meal portion size $34 $1 5

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 64 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, , Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 4523 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1472 | Syrian Refugees: 2950
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Community Profile

Joub Jannine

May 2015
Host Displaced Host Displaced
aan Main wastewater systems - 88% 0% outf

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

32 caregivers
Ao . 0, (o)
IOpeq air/Pit latrines Out of 88 A) ) 7 A) Out of
.gﬁsgfencitlﬁir;m 32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Aelle Out of N/A N/A Out of
adolescents were enrolled 2013-14

8 adolescents 8 adolescents

Types of toilets - N/A N/A oot
Traditional pit 8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents
=Flush
Improved pit . - .
No toilet in home Non-formal education opportunities
M Open air 86% 59%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

Access to showering and washing facilities Top reported challenges in accessing education

1 00% 44% Cost of school fees o Cost of school supplies

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing faciliti
. ! SNoWering washing facfilties Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school fees

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within No affordable transportation (@) Language barriers

community in the last 12 months Blidrenn o

° % vr
o o
reported flooding in immediate surroundings cy Birth registration 799
o (o]
Pr-os respondents reported cases of unregistered births
> .
LY
‘I[, e Solid Waste Management Vulnerable population groups living within community
Main type of solid waste disposal Average reported proportion of
Public collection Public collection 6% Separated women 28%
1% Widowed 14%
In the last 3 months : - el °
Ref y b N/A Unaccompanied children minors 1%
efuse/garhage
45% _ 59% N/A Orphans 1%
of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage
6% Pregnant women 6%
Presence of pests 0% Girls married before 18 73%
48% 59%
of respondents reported nao;Lc?:shelstsresence of flies, rodents, Population groups engaged in income generation

Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)

el e alo adoscrts (12:17) @) Worrer (15

Most commonly reported child illnesses Reasons why women may |f1:rtcl;e participating in the labor
Safety concerns outside of home 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities

Household and child raising Traditional values/cust
Dysentery o Skin rashes responsibilities 0 raditionat valuesicusioms

Low levels of or no education 9 Safety concerns outside of home

Diarrhea 0 Acute respiratory diseases
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
Overcrowded health facilities 0 Long waits for consultation

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Begging o Begging

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months Main activities for out of school girls under 18
o o Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
1% 79% f f
took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign Informal employment 0 Informal employment
Begging 9 Begging

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns Cases of abuses and services

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated 0% 0%
.aﬁimst campaign of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
[ Distance to site or sexual violence in last 6 months
No documents o, o,
[ Not aware 0 /O 0 /°
.gohneed for vaccine of respondents know of services available for women and children at
ther

risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

unicef&® @ REACH s
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Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN24022 | Cadastre: Kamed-el-Lauze | Municipality: Douris | Governorate: Bekaa

Kamed el Laouz

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

0%

2%

Food 0%

Employment

Winterisation

Electricity Rachaiya

Drinking Water 9% 0%

Shelter 0% 3%

Education % 9% Hasbalya Assessed Villages
Health 5% 15% 13% 8% .

NFis 5 " % " Host Displaced
Waste Water Mgmt 0% 0% 0% 6%

Host Displaced ﬁ

NN Main types of accommodation reported
i Collecti tre/shelt
"' Demographic Pressure o
TOp 3 reasons for mOVing in [l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite

Last 3 years Last 6 months

B Homeless/No shelter
N/A o More employment opportunities

B Independent house/apartment
. A ¥ One room structure
N/A o More shelter options or availability Unfinished building

N/A 9 Safety concerns Kind of occupancy arrangement

of hosts reported of displaced reported
100% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in

‘ Owned apartment/house

increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land

[l Furnished rental
SOC|a| stah|||ty Provided by employer

M Hosted
Potential sources of tensions related to:

B Squatting
hith : Assi /Charit
Lack of Social interaction [ Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent
$192 $213

Reported evictions

Lack of conflict mitigation Lack of confidence in
mechanisms institutions

. M Yes
Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know
Social fragmentation .
Host D|sp|aced have heard reports of evictions
Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity

Job shortages ) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day
Historical problems between o Historical problems between
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL
Youth violence and unemployment 9 Youth violence and unemployment

Income & Poverty Ave;gzt;monthly HH expenditure r;;grted

Main sources of income
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

e‘ﬁ'-

Main source of electricity

. . Public network Public network
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour
Informal commerce o Food vouchers ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$ 1 024 as reported by respondents $22 1 o 50%
. T ' |
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months | _I | i o Kol [ |
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
51 - 60% 21 - 30%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $1 8 $32

Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food . i
Credit o Borrow money/food Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Borrow money/food 9 Rely on food vouchers $2 1 $20

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 13 - 70 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, PRS, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 6246 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2032 | Syrian Refugees: 3633
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Community Profile

Kamed el Laouz

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Types of toilets

Traditional pit ‘
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 81%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

% _ 38%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings
‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management
‘o

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

41% Refuse/garbage 539%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

96% 96%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Diarrhea o Acute respiratory diseases
Other stomach ailments o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
Overcrowded health facilities 0 Discrimination

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

18% 100%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

T

May 2015
Host Displaced
Out of 1 00% 29% Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
Out of 1 00% . 41 % Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of 1 00% N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of 1 00% N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

86% 12%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

% 43%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

15% Separated women 13%
17% Widowed women 3%
6% Unaccompanied children minors 1%
17% Orphans N/A
11% Pregnant women 20%
17% Girls married before 18 30%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor
force

Household and child raising 0 Traditional values/customs
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs Household and child raising
responsibilities
N/A 9 Safety concerns outside of home
Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
NA @ NA

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
4% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles

Khirbet Qanafar

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Winterisation 20% 11%
Drinking Water 5% 3% % 25%
Food % 0%
Education 5% 6%
Shelter 2% 6%
Electricity % 14% 2% 6%
Security 0% 9% 2% 0% H 0 st
NFls 8% 0% 3% 3% ﬁ
Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

Knew friends/family Safety concerns

e
e
e

)

More employment opportunities o N/A

Same religious group here 0 N/A

of displaced reported

97% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:

of hosts reported

¢

Pcode: LBN24025 | Cadastre: Kherbet Kanafar | Municipality: El Ain | Governorate: Bekaa

May 2015

Rachaiya

Hasbaiya

Assessed Villages

Displaced

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
[ ] Factory/Warehouse ‘
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
Unfinished building

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted
B Squatting
I Assistance/Charity

Lack of Social interaction

Average monthly household rent

$35 $68

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Reported evictions
M Yes
HNo

Do not know

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation .
Host Displaced

have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Reported issues causing community divisions
Job shortages 0 Job shortages

Historical problems between o Historical problems between
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL
Political affiliations Youth violence and unemployment

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Informal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour

Unskilled agricultural labour o Food vouchers
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Humanitarian aid

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$121 $5
Main source of electricity
Public network Nearby houses/settlements

6 T

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

eﬁ?'-

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic

Average monthly HH income oo

$7 1 6 as reported by respondents $255

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
51 - 60% 81-90%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 -30%

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
$30 $19
Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$30 $N/A

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 80 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 6599 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2147 | Syrian Refugees: 2487

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Credit 0 Rely on food vouchers
Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Rely on aid (UN/NGOs)
Borrow money/food 9 Buy cheaper/lower quality food

unicef €



Community Profile

Khirbet Qanafar

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

M Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
W open air| ‘
Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 84%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

0% 97%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Landfill

In the last 3 months

41% Refuse/garbage 87%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
53% 100%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases o Acute respiratory diseases
Other stomach ailments o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of health services

Cost of health services 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

100% 89%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
[¢) ()

Out of 78A’ 17 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
() ()

Out of 80 A) . 6 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

90% 95%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 27%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

3% Separated women N/A
24% Widowed women N/A
5% Unaccompanied children minors 0%
5% Orphans 0%
5% Pregnant women 20%
17% Girls married before 18 70%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
Traditional values/customs Traditional values/customs

N/A 9 Safety concerns outside of home

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

N/A o Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care 0 Informal employment
N/A 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services
0% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles

Lala

Reported Top Needs

B —
| m— Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Health 33% 12% 10%
Electricity 6% 18% 3% 10%
Winterisation 14% 0%
Education 6% 6% 14% 14%
NFls 0% 6% 13% 3%
Employment 9% 12% 8% %
Roads 9% 12% 0% 3%
Drinking Water 2% 12% 2% %
Other 1% 0% 3% 0%
Shelter 0% 0% 1% %
Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

Knew friends/family

e
e
e

o N/A

More employment opportunities o N/A

N/A 0 N/A
of displaced reported

100% significant population 930/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

of hosts reported

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Restrictions on / Negative views of

displaced communities international actors
Social fragmentation
Host

Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions
Housing shortages/rent increase 0 Youth violence and unemployment
Job shortages o Political affiliations

Targeted aid and foreign assistance 9 Job shortages

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour
Formal commerce 0 Food vouchers

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

e‘ﬁ'-

Average monthly HH income

$ 1 495 as reported by respondents $343

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

]

Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples

51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items

11 - 20%

Increased

71 - 80%

11 -20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit o Reduce number of meals

Borrow money/food 9 Reduce meal portion size

Pcode: LBN24026 | Cadastre: Lala | Municipality: El Qaa | Governorate: Bekaa

May 2015

Rachaiya

Hasbaiya

Assessed Villages

Displaced

Host

)

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted

M Yes
HNo

Do not know

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
: Reported evictions
Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main types of accommodation reported
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
B Squatting
Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$116 $84

Collective centre/shelter
‘ ’ Factory/Warehouse
Unfinished building
Kind of occupancy arrangement
I Assistance/Charity
Average monthly household rent
have heard reports of evictions
Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

Electricity

é

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic

M Natural Spring
Other natural sources

W Bottled water
W well

W Tap water
Water Trucking

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
$38 $42

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$39 $48

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 21 | Number of female interviewed: 43 | Age Range: 12 - 74 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 3372 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1097 | Syrian Refugees: 10903

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

unicef@®



Community Profile

Lala

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 19%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

9% 14%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

27% Refuse/garbage 3929

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
23% 29%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

N/A @) Diarrhea
N/A o Acute jaundice

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

100% 92%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
o ()
Out of 75A’ 13 A) Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 31 caregivers
o ()
Out of 1 00 A) . 0 A) Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 31 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
9 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 12 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
9 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 12 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

94% 100%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees

Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

% 36%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

3% Separated women 0%
6% Widowed women N/A
0% Unaccompanied children minors N/A
0% Orphans N/A
3% Pregnant women 3%
0% Girls married before 18 5%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor
force
Traditional values/customs 0 Traditional values/customs
No skills 0 Safety concerns outside of home

Household and child raising 9 No skills
responsibilities

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Begging o Other
Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

Begging 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services
0% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

4% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN24030 | Cadastre: Hamara | Municipality: Fakehe - Jdaide | Governorate: Bekaa

Hammara

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male
Education % 3% 12%

Winterisation 3% 8%

Employment
Waste Water Mgmt Rachaiya
Health
Electricity 14% 14% 2% 6%
Food 0% 0% 12% 3% Hasbaiya Assessed Villages
Drinking Water 8% 1% 8% 6% .
Roads o o " Host Displaced
Shelter 3% 0% 8% 9% ﬁ
Host Displaced , :
® 00 P Main types of accommodation reported
i Collecti tre/shelt
"' Demographic Pressure | i e
Top 3 reasons for moving in Il Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Last 3 years Last 6 months | [N
improved_health o Safety concerns B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
N/A o Knew friends/family Unfinished building
N/A 9 Lower cost of living here Kind of occupancy arrangement

0 of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
97 A) significant population 80 /0 significant population increase in ‘ Owned apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
Social Stability W o

Provided by employer
Potential sources of tensions related to: =§quiatti:ge/0harit
Lack of Social interaction ssistanc y

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $255 $231
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions
Electricity

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Reported issues causing community divisions
Job shortages ) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day

Housing shortages/rent increase o Religious/ideological differences
Begging and general poverty 9 Cultural differences @
Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$79 $43

Main sources of income
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity

Public network Public network
Formal commerce o Informal commerce
Unskilled agricultural labour 0 Unskilled agricultural labour ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o )
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$836 as reported by respondents $294 _ 50% 1
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months jjljj:] | - I ] 0% N I n . I
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
41 - 50% 51 -60%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 -30% ; -
. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $22 $27

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Borrow money/food o Borrow money/food Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Credit 9 Reduce meal portion size $1 4 $37

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 72 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, PRS, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 7744 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2520 | Syrian Refugees: 2733
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Community Profile

Hammara

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

M Fiush

W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

97% 84%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

1% 32%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

34% Refuse/garbage 41%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

34% 41%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Diarrhea o Acute respiratory diseases

Other stomach ailments o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

100% 83%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicef& ¢

May 2015
Host Displaced
o ()
Out of 9 1 A’ 33 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
o ()
Out of 1 00 AJ . 8 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

82% 14%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No registration papers

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 38%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

4% Separated women N/A
1% Widowed women 5%
10% Unaccompanied children minors 0%
6% Orphans 5%
19% Pregnant women 5%
22% Girls married before 18 1%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Traditional values/customs
responsibilities
Traditional values/customs Household and child raising

responsibilities
N/A 9 Lov?levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care o Informal employment
Begging o Other
Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

N/A @) Other

Cases of abuses and services
8% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN24031 | Cadastre: Mansoura | Municipality: Boudai | Governorate: Bekaa

Mansoura

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

Roads % 35% 0% 3%

Health 25% 3% 13% 3%

Employment 11% 6%

Winterisation 14% 6% Rachaiya

Shelter 0% 0%

Electricity % 18% 5% 5%

Education % 12% 13% 14% Hasbalya Assessed Villages
Food 4% 0% 13% 5% .

Domestic Water % 12% % % H ost D IS p I ace d
Drinking Water 4% 9% % 5%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

Knew friends/family o More employment opportunities

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment

.One room structure

e
e
e

N/A o Safety concerns Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
o of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
100 A) significant population 97 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house

increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months ‘ [l Unfurnished rental/Land
. . [l Furnished rental
Provided by employer
Social Stability \ W Provide
Potential sources of tensions related to: W Squatting
Lack of Social interaction

‘i

I Assistance/Charity

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $1 84 $2 1 2

[ Reported evictions
. M Yes
Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

C

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages ) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day

Overstretched resources o Overstretched public services

O

Housing shortages/rent increase 9 Youth violence and unemployment

a
,‘.;, Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported
- : : $92 $48
s 01 Income Main source of electricit
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour . y
. . . . Public network Public network
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour
Informal commerce o Food vouchers ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo

$909 as reported by respondents $327 50% 1

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months :I,,,l,,,-,,! 7777777777777777777777777777777777777777 iio/ 77777 I._ - I
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _

o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water

71 - 80% 71 - 80%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items

11 - 20% 11 - 20%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $25 $43

Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food . i
Credit o Reduce meal portion size Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Reduce meal portion size 9 Reduce number of meals $1 2 $7

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 39 | Age Range: 12 - 75 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 6889 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2242 | Syrian Refugees: 603
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Community Profile

Mansoura

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush

W Improved pit
No toilet in home

B Open air

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 13%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

% 950%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings
‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management
‘o

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

71% Refuse/garbage 599

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
14% 81%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

N/A o Acute respiratory diseases
N/A @) Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

67% 86%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost

Mistrust campaign N/A
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced

[¢) ()
Out of 88 A’ 36 A) Out of
31 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 33 caregivers

() o)
Out of 88 A) . 27 /O Out of
31 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 33 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

100% 100%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school supplies
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school fees
No affordable transportation 9 Language barriers

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 98%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

4% Separated women 10%
10% Widowed women 15%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
N/A Orphans 0%
4% Pregnant women 25%
0% Girls married before 18 10%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor
force
Traditional values/customs 0 Traditional values/customs

N/A 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities
N/A N/A
Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

NA @ NA

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment
Other 9 Other

Cases of abuses and services
3% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles

Qaraoun

Reported Top Needs

Displaced

Host Communities

Female Male Female Male
Winterisation 0% 15%
Employment 23% 24% 11%
Health 23% 18% 8%
Food 2% 0% 6%
Electricity - 12% 2% 6%
Shelter 2% 0% 3% 14%
Drinking Water % 12% % 6%
Education 1% 3% 3% 1%
Roads % 6% 0% 0%
Waste Water Mgmt 4% 3% 3% 3%

Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months
N/A o Safety concerns

N/A o N/A
N/A 0 N/A
of displaced reported

930/0 significant population increase in
the last 6 months

e
e

o of hosts reported
100 A) significant population
increase in the last 3 years

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation .
Host Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions
Job shortages 0 Youth violence and unemployment
Youth violence and unemployment o Job shortages

Political affiliations 9 Cultural differences

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour
Formal commerce 0 Food vouchers

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

eﬁ?'-

Average monthly HH income

$ 1 240 as reported by respondents $ 1 95

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 61-70%
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Credit 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food
Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Reduce meal portion size

Reduce number of meals 9 Reduce number of meals

]

Pcode: LBN24034 | Cadastre: Qaraaoun | Municipality: Houch Er Rafga | Governorate: Bekaa

May 2015

Rachaiya

Hasbaiya

Assessed Villages

Displaced

Host

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted

M Yes
HNo

Garage/Shop/Worksite
Reported evictions
J Do not know

have heard reports of evictions

é

Electricity

B Homeless/No shelter
Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main types of accommodation reported
Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse ’
G B Independent house/apartment ,
.One room structure
Unfinished building
Kind of occupancy arrangement
‘ B Squatting ‘
I Assistance/Charity
Average monthly household rent
Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$66 $16
Main source of electricity

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
$283 $110
Public network Public network

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
100%
- 50% n
|..| """""""""""""""""""" ||0/|| N
W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water

0 well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
$63 $50

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$21 $84

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 74 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 3101 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1009 | Syrian Refugees: 2253

unicef €
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Community Profile

Qaraoun

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection

o None
Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 99%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within

community in the last 12 months
% 958%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

27% Refuse/garbage 69%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

32% 16%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases o Acute respiratory diseases
Chicken pox o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 Discrimination

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

86% 94%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

T

May 2015
Host Displaced
[¢) ()
Out of 50 A’ 29 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
() o
Out of 80 A) . 20 /O Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
o,
Out of N/A 0 /O Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 9 adolescents
o,
Out of N/A 0 A) Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 9 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

81% 93%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school supplies
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school fees

Discrimination at school from 9 Language barriers
teachers

Children and Women

Birth registration

4% 23%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

21% Separated women 20%
11% Widowed women 17%
10% Unaccompanied children minors 30%
5% Orphans N/A

19% Pregnant women 15%
31% Girls married before 18 45%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Traditional values/customs 0 Traditional values/customs

N/A 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities
N/A Low levels of or no education
Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

N/A o Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care 0 Informal employment

N/A @) Other

Cases of abuses and services
9% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

4% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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DBF_flush
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DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air

Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN24038 | Cadastre: Al-Sawireh | Municipality: laat | Governorate: Bekaa

Souairi

:: Reported Top Needs
B —

Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male
Winterisation 5% 1% 19% 31%
Food 2% 3% 23%
Electricity 22% 0% 3%
Employment 20% 14% 9% 3% Rachaiya
Shelter 5% 0% 18%
Education 9% 3% 14% 3%
Solid Waste Mgmt 5% 14% 0% 3% Hasbaiya Assessed Villages
Health 9% 3% 12% 5% R
Waste Water Mgmt 11% 1% 4% 3% D I S p Ia C e d

Host DlsplaCEd Main types of accommodation reported

[ 3K )
" Demogl‘aphlc Pressure Collective centre/shelter

Factory/Warehouse
TOp 3 reasons for mOVing in [l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Last 3 years Last 6 months EaEERlop/Worksite
Presence of displaced communities o N/A

e

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment
. .One room structure

Safety concerns at last location o N/A Unfinished building

N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement

of hosts reported
100% significant population 750/0 significant population increase in Owned .apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land

0 g ‘ .Furn_ished rental
Social Stahlllty “ .ﬁrgsvtledded by employer

Potential sources of tensions related to: =§quiatti:ge/0harit
Lack of Social interaction ssistanc y

of displaced reported

)

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $ 1 40 $80
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages @) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day

Housing shortages/rent increase o Political affiliations @

Overstretched resources 9 Historical problems between
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL

Income & Poverty Aver;;c,ee monthly HH expenditure :;grted

Main sources of income
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity

Public network Public network
Formal commerce o Food vouchers
Informal commerce o Informal commerce ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$635 as reported by respondents $208 50%
- T | -
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months 1T 1 | B % N mll . A
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
41 - 50% 91 - 100%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $1 8 $21

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Borrow money/food i i
Reduce number of meals o Reduce number of meals Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Credit 9 Buy cheaper/lower quality food $30 $39

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 66 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 75 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 3070 | Lebanese living under US$4: 999 | Syrian Refugees: 1979
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Community Profile

Souairi

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush

W Improved pit
No toilet in home
B Open air /

Access to showering and washing facilities

97% 66%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

1% 28%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Landfill Public collection

In the last 3 months

71% Refuse/garbage 75%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

14% 81%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea @) Diarrhea
Other stomach ailments o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of medicines

Cost of health services @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

100% 89%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicef& ¢

May 2015
Host Displaced

o, ()
Out of 1 00 A) 53 A) Out of
34 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

o o,
Out of 1 00 AJ . 47 /O Out of
34 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

91% 92%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies

No affordable transportation Discrimination at school from
teachers

Children and Women

Birth registration

6% 30%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

6% Separated women 7%
6% Widowed women 10%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
0% Orphans 6%
40% Pregnant women 22%
37% Girls married before 18 44%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
Safety concerns outside of home Traditional values/customs

Traditional values/customs 9 N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment o Informal employment

Begging o Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Begging
N/A 9 Informal employment

Cases of abuses and services
7% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN25001 | Cadastre: Al-Ali-Nahri | Municipality: Laboue | Governorate: Bekaa

Aali en Nahri

:: Reported Top Needs

aaaaaaa
H —

Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

Domestic Water

Electricity 8%

Roads 0%

Drinking Water 19% 22%

Employment 19% 6%

Health & & @ selected Village
Winterisation 8% “we S e . Assessed Villages
Education 3% 1% 12% 6% .

NFis 5 " - " Host Displaced
Food 0% 0% 3% 8%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure
Top 3 reasons for moving in

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
' [ ] Factory/Warehouse ‘
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
Last 3 years Last 6 months B Homeless/No shelter
N/A o Knew friends/family Ml Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
N/A o N/A Unfinished building

N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement

e
e
e

o of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
100 A) significant population 100 /o significant population increase in Owned apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land

0 g [l Furnished rental
Social Stability

Provided by employer
Potential sources of tensions related to:

M Hosted
B Squatting
Lack of Social interaction

I Assistance/Charity

Lack of conflict mitigation Lok of confidence in Average monthly household rent
mechanisms institutions $378 $1 82
Reported evictions
. / M Yes
_ Restrictions on Negative views of [
displaced communities international actors Do not know
Social fragmentation
Host D|sp|aced have heard reports of evictions
Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages 0 Religious/ideological differences Average hours of electricity reported per day

Religious/ideological differences o Job shortages
Overstretched resources 9 Political affiliations
Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$111 $32

Main sources of income . ..
. . Main source of electricity
Formal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Public network Public network
Informal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour

Ut oo st s € i o 6 TR

Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary

e‘ﬁ'-

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic

Average monthly HH income

$875 as reported by respondents $2 1 3 50%.

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months :Ij;] [ . I | I """"" | I

Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water

41 - 50% 61-70%

. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items

21 - 30% 21 -30%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $40 $29

Borrow money/food o Reduce number of meals . i
Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food Average monthly eXpendlture on domestic water per HH

Credit 9 Borrow money/food $78 $36

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 55 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 6763 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2201 | Syrian Refugees: 1734
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u I Ce \!‘\ 1“// \ more effective
oF humanitarian action




Community Profile

Aali en Nahri

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

Host Displaced

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 100%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

9% 13%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

48% Refuse/garbage 17%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

96% 20%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea
Other stomach ailments o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

100% 86%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015

Host Displaced

L] T

Out of 56% 3 1 % Out of

33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

Out of 44% . 8% Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
9 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of

9 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

95% 94%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees
Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 Language barriers

Children and Women

Birth registration

o o
respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

0% Separated women 0%
28% Widowed women 13%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
0% Orphans 0%
0% Pregnant women 15%
0% Girls married before 18 50%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
Traditional values/customs Traditional values/customs

No skills €)) No skills

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment

Engage in gangs/criminal activity o Household chores/Child care
Engage in drug use o Other

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

Other 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services
0% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN25002 | Cadastre: Anjar | Municipality: Hadath Baalbek | Governorate: Bekaa

Haouch Moussa Anjar

:: Reported Top Needs

aaaaaaa

| m— Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Winterisation 5% 2% 11%

Waste Water Mgmt 17% 22% 2% 6%

Sheter wooom

Employment 10% 5% 6%

Drinking Water 13% 9% 10%
%

Electricity 5% - 2% 8%

. Selected Village

Health 8% 9 - 6 S e . Assessed Villages
Food 3% 0% 14% 11% .
Roads - 0 " Host Displaced
Education 3% 2% 12% 11%

Host Displaced

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter

Demographic Pressure

e
e
e

Factory/Warehouse
Top 3 reasons for moving in [l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
Last 3 years Last 6 months B Homeless/No shelter
N/A o Safety concerns B Independent house/apartment
o - ¥ One room structure
N/A o Discrimination/Hostility Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
o of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
100 A) significant population 97 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house ‘
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e
Potential sources of tensions related to: ﬁqu,a“mg .
ssistance/Charity

Lack of Social interaction
Average monthly household rent

$16 $93

[ Reported evictions
. M Yes
Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions
Electricity

Lack of conflict mitigation Lack of confidence in
mechanisms institutions

w

Reported issues causing community divisions

Youth violence and unemployment 0 Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day
Job shortages o Religious/ideological differences

&

Overstretched resources 9 begging

Income & Poverty Aver;sgg monthly HH expenditure :;;rted

Main sources of income
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity

i Public network
Informal credit/debt o Unskilled agricultural labour A (7700 ublic netwo
Informal commerce o Informal credit/debt ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary - o )
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$309 as reported by respondents $ 1 65 n 50%
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months ;jjljl"'; """""""""""""""""""" ||0/ """ N ® —}
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
71 - 80% 0-10%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
. o - ) - P
_1 1-20% ) 11-20 A’_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $29 $29

Borrow money/food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Reduce number of meals Average monthly exnendlture on domestic water per HH

Credit 9 Reduce meal portion size $34 $34

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 67 | Number of Male interviewed: 27 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 62 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, PRL, PRS, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 2793 | Lebanese living under US$4: 909 | Syrian Refugees: 1042
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Community Profile

Haouch Moussa Anjar

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit ‘

M Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
M Open air .
Access to showering and washing facilities

91% 41%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

1% _ 63%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

63% Refuse/garbage 78%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

63% 84%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Diarrhea o Acute respiratory diseases
Skin rashes o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of medicines

Cost of health services @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

81% 90%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced

o ()
Out of 92 A’ 1 4 A) Out of
35 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

() o)
Out of 92 A) . 1 7 /O Out of
35 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 10 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 10 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

97% 13%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees
Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies

No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

3% 13%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

0% Separated women 9%
8% Widowed women 1%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
4% Orphans 0%
14% Pregnant women 11%
23% Girls married before 18 32%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Women (18+) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
Traditional values/customs No skills

Safety concerns outside of home 9 Safety concerns outside of home

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care o Informal employment
N/A o Begging
Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

Other 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services

0% 36%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN25003 | Cadastre: Ablah | Municipality: Qsarnaba | Governorate: Bekaa

Ablah May 2015
:: Reported Top Needs

aaaaaaa

| m— Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Elccty T
Food 9% 2% 6%
Employment 10% 19%
Winterisation 9% 17%
Education 12% 6%

Shelter 0% 0% 12% 14% . Selected Village
Domestic Water 10% 1% 2% Ch | . Assessed Villages
Health 10% 6% 5% 0% .

Drinking Water 9% 6% 8% 8% H Ost D I S p Ia C e d

Transport 0% 6% 0% 0% ﬁ
Host DlsplaCEd Main types of accommodation reported

i Collecti tre/shelts
Demographic Pressure ' o
TOp 3 reasons for mOVing in [l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

e
e
e

Last 3 years Last 6 months Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter
Lack of affordable housing o More employment opportunities B Independent house/apartment

. One room structure

N/A o Lower cost of living here Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
o of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
100 A) significant population 65 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house ‘
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e
Potential sources of tensions related to: ﬁqu,a“mg .
ssistance/Charity

Lack of Social interaction
Average monthly household rent

$197

Lack of conflict mitigation Lack of confidence in
mechanisms institutions

[ Reported evictions
. B Yes
_ Restrictions on Negative views of [
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity

Job shortages ) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day
Overstretched resources o Political affiliations

&

Political affiliations 9 Cultural differences

Income & Poverty Ave;gzzmonthly HH expenditure ::;Jgrted

Main sources of income
Formal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity

Public network Public network
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Informal commerce o Informal commerce ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo

$946 as reported by respondents $252 50%
| I B B | I N I

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
41 - 50% 81 - 90% Ml Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
_21 - 30% ) 21 - 30%_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $37 $24

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit o Reduce number of meals Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$47 $23

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 68 | Number of Male interviewed: 28 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 70 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 3341 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1087 | Syrian Refugees: 712

Reduce number of meals 9 Reduce meal portion size
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Community Profile

Ablah

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets
Traditional pit ‘

W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

94% 93%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

6% 24%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

519% Refuse/garbage 549

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
46% 41%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea
N/A @) Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of medicines

Cost of health services @) Cost of health services
Long waits for consultation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

13% 17%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

T

May 2015
Host Displaced

o, ()
Out of 1 00 A) 40 A) Out of
36 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

o o
Out of 1 00 A) . 1 0 /O Out of
36 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

100% 92%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

% 48%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

6% Separated women 13%
11% Widowed women 7%
0% Unaccompanied children minors N/A
9% Orphans N/A
12% Pregnant women 11%
7% Girls married before 18 29%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Traditional values/customs
responsibilities

Low levels of or no education Household and child raising

responsibilities
No skills Low levels of or no education
Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Other o Begging
Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

Other 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services

19% 16%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles

CETRAIETS

Reported Top Needs

B —
| m— Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Employment 12% 1%
Winterisation 13%
Electricity 3% 11%
Health 3% 8%
Education 5% 5% 11%
Domestic Water 14% 10% 0% 3%
Shelter 0% 0% 13% 11%
Food 0% 0% 12% 6%
Drinking Water 11% 5% % 11%
NFls 0% 10% 8% 6%

]

Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

Knew friends/family Knew friends/family

N/A o Lower cost of living here

N/A 0 Safety concerns

e
e
e

of displaced reported

100% significant population 790/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

of hosts reported

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation .
Host Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions
Job shortages 0 Job shortages
Overstretched resources o Housing shortages/rent increase

Housing shortages/rent increase 9 Political affiliations

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Formal commerce o Food vouchers
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour
Unskilled agricultural labour 0 Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary

eﬁ?'-

é

Regular

Average monthly HH income

Pcode: LBN25006 | Cadastre: Bar-Elias | Municipality: Ras Baalbek | Governorate: Bekaa

May 2015

aaaaaaa

. Selected Village

zzzzzzzz . Assessed Villages

Displaced

Main types of accommodation reported

' Collective centre/shelter r !

Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
Unfinished building

Kind of occupancy arrangement
B Squatting

I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent
$317 $146

Reported evictions

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted

M Yes
HNo

Do not know

have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Average hours of electricity reported per day

S,

Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$101 $28
Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic

$91 7 as reported by respondents $502

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples

71 - 80%

Increased

51 - 60%

I ,,,,,,,,,, | I ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
i ll - = AN 0% | [l I

M Natural Spring
Other natural sources

W Bottled water
W well

W Tap water
Water Trucking

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items

11 - 20%

11 -20%

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
$51 $42
Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$71 $42

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 67 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 42 | Age Range: 12 - 80 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, PRL, PRS, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 4014 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1306 | Syrian Refugees: 1035

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Reduce number of meals
Credit o Buy cheaper/lower quality food
Borrow money/food 9 Reduce meal portion size

unicef €




Community Profile

Bar Elias

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
M Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 99%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

0% 44%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management
Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

579% Refuse/garbage 599

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

65% 60%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Skin rashes o Acute respiratory diseases
Diarrhea o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of health services

Cost of health services 0 Cost of medicines
Overcrowded health facilities 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

100% 14%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
o ()
Out of 73 A’ 21 A) Out of
35 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
() o)
Out of 80 A) . 1 7 /O Out of
35 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
[¢)
Out of 0 A’ N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
()
Out of 0 A) N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

47% 67%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

% 97%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

22% Separated women 50%
14% Widowed women 8%

5% Unaccompanied children minors 50%
9% Orphans 10%
18% Pregnant women 10%
9% Girls married before 18 35%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
No jobs Traditional values/customs

Traditional values/customs 9 Safety concerns outside of home

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Begging o Begging
Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Informal employment 0 Informal employment
Begging 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services

27% 9%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

5% 5%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action



DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air

Lebanon Community Profiles

Chtaura

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

Health 1% % 22% 0%
Employment 17% 19% 20% 17%
Domestic Water 20% 5% 5% 8%
Education 9% 10% 11%
Electricity 8% 5% 11%
Shelter 0% 0% 3% 17%
Food 0% 2% 2% 17%
Winterisation 9% 2% 8% 14%
Roads 2% 10% 0% 0% H 0 st
Waste Water Mgmt 3% % 5% 0%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure .

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

Knew friends/family Safety concerns

e
e
e

More employment opportunities o More employment opportunities

N/A 9 Knew friends/family

of hosts reported of displaced reported

94% significant population 900/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Pcode: LBN25012 | Cadastre: Chtaura | Municipality: Saraain el Faouga | Governorate: Bekaa

May 2015

aaaaaaa

. Selected Village
zzzzzzzz . Assessed Villages

Displaced

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
Unfinished building

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted
B Squatting

I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

$430 $268

Reported evictions
M Yes
HNo
Do not know

have heard reports of evictions

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Restrictions on / Negative views of

displaced communities international actors
Social fragmentation
Host

Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity

Job shortages 0 Job shortages

Average hours of electricity reported per day
Housing shortages/rent increase o Political affiliations

Income & Poverty Ave;goesmonthly HH expenditure ::grted

Main sources of income
Formal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour

Unskilled agricultural labour 0 Food vouchers ‘

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

Overstretched resources 9 Religious/ideological differences

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic

Average monthly HH income

$ 1 263 as reported by respondents $268

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 71 - 80%
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
0-10% 0-10%
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food

W Bottled water

B Well Other natural sources

M Natural Spring W Tap water

Water Trucking

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
$33 $28
Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$39 $24

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 68 | Number of Male interviewed: 26 | Number of female interviewed: 42 | Age Range: 12 - 75 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 6165 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2006 | Syrian Refugees: 592

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Borrow money/food o Borrow money/food

Reduce number of meals 9 Reduce number of meals

unicef €




Community Profile

Chtaura

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Types of toilets

Traditional pit ‘
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 88%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

% _ 39%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings
‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management
‘o

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

37% Refuse/garbage 47%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

90% 63%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Diarrhea o Acute respiratory diseases
Chicken pox o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

80% 64%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

T

May 2015
Host Displaced

o o
Out of 67 A’ 0 A’ Out of
36 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

() o
Out of 83 A) . 1 0 /O Out of
36 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
11 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
11 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

68% 94%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

% 25%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

13% Separated women 40%
10% Widowed women 28%
18% Unaccompanied children minors 35%
3% Orphans 20%
16% Pregnant women 16%
24% Girls married before 18 20%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor
force

No prior work experience 0 Traditional values/customs

Traditional values/customs 0 Lack of available jobs

N/A Household and child raising
9 responsibilities

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Begging o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care o Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care 0 Informal employment

Begging 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services

12% 12%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 8%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN25016 | Cadastre: Delhamieh | Municipality: Taibe Baalbek | Governorate: Bekaa

Dalhamiye

:: Reported Top Needs

aaaaaaa

Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

Winterisation 2% 8% 25% 28%

Education 14% 26% % 6%
Employment % 26% 39 0%

Food 5% 18% 25%

Electricity 2% 0%

Health 0 T3 @ selected Village
Drinking Water 3% R S . Assessed Villages
NFls 2% 0% 13% 17% .

Shoter " 0 P Host Displaced
Roads 0% 5% 0% 0%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months
Knew friends/family o N/A

Main types of accommodation reported
Collective centre/shelter

[ ] Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement ‘
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment
. One room structure

e
e
e

N/A o N/A Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
0 of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
97 A) significant population 86 /0 significant population increase in ‘ Owned apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e

Potential sources of tensions related to: =§quiatti:ge/0harit
Lack of Social interaction ssistanc y

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $1 67 $73
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions
Electricity

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Reported issues causing community divisions

Job shortages Historical problems between ..
ees @ Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL Average hours of electricity reported per day

Overstretched resources 0 ousing shortages/rent increase @

Overstretched public services 9 Job shortages

Income & Poverty Aver;iee monthly HH expenditure :1p7orted

Main sources of income
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity

Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour A (7700 Public network
Informal credit/debt o Food vouchers ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o )
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$499 as reported by respondents $2 1 3 y 50%
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months 1 I 0% i . "
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
41 - 50% 81-90%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 -30% . L
. . . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $46 $26

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Borrow money/food o Rely on food vouchers Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Reduce meal portion size 9 Reduce number of meals $63 $1 9

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 39 | Age Range: 12 - 65 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 679 | Lebanese living under US$4: 221 | Syrian Refugees: 369
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n Co) :
u I Ce A\ \ more effective
= humanitarian action



Community Profile

Dalhamiye

Host Displaced

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 48%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

8% 15%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Private collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

88% Refuse/garbage 91%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

88% 81%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Diarrhea o Acute respiratory diseases
N/A @) Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

100% 100%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines

[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost
N/A Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site
No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
Out of 1 00% 0% Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
Out of 1 00% . 20% Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of

8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

100% 100%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 0 Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 9 No registration papers

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 40%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

5% Separated women N/A
15% Widowed women 4%
0% Unaccompanied children minors 10%
0% Orphans N/A
19% Pregnant women 7%
5% Girls married before 18 35%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Traditional values/customs
responsibilities

Safety concerns outside of home 0 :—'eosgg?g%ﬁiﬁgs child raising

N/A 9 Safety concerns outside of home

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
NA @ NA

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

N/A @) Other

Cases of abuses and services
3% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN25022 | Cadastre: Fourzol | Municipality: Talia | Governorate: Bekaa

Fourzol

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

aaaaaaa

Female Male Female Male

Employment 5% 10% 26%
Health 23%
Electricity 13% 3%
Winterisation 13%
Food 0%
Shelter 2% 0% 13% 1% @ selected Vilage
Security % 13% 0% % T e . Assessed Villages
Domestic Water 0% 13% 3% 3% .
Roads - " " Host Displaced
Education A 3% 10% 3% ﬁ
® 00 P Main types of accommodation reported
Demogra ph ic Pressure Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse
Top 3 reasons for moving in [l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
Last 3 years Last 6 months B Homeless/No shelter
N/A o Safety concerns B Independent house/apartment
. . ¥ One room structure
N/A o More shelter options or availability Unfinished building
N/A 9 Knew friends/family Kind of occupancy arrangement
0 of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
94 A) significant population 79 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house ‘
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e
Potential sources of tensions related to: ﬁqu,a“mg .
ssistance/Charity

Lack of Social interaction

Average monthly household rent

$390 $114

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Very high
w Reported evictions
. B Yes
Restrictions on Negative views of Igo .
0 NOT KNow

displaced communities _ international actors
Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions

Reported issues causing community divisions ; Electricity

Political affiliations @) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day
Historical problems between o Youth violence and unemployment @

Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL
Job shortages 9 Religious/ideological differences

Income & Poverty Ave;goezmonthly HH expenditure ::;J:)rted

Main sources of income . ..
. . Main source of electricity
Formal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour . .
: , . . Public network Public network
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour

o e € e e 6 TR

eﬁ?'-

Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary Drinking S Drinking Somestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$836 as reported by respondents $2 1 6 _ 50% _
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months ]j;jjl ~ - I ] 0% M.m I n - I
Increased Decreased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
51 - 60% 61-70%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
_1 1-20% ) 11 - 20%_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $32 $27

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food o Reduce number of meals Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Reduce number of meals 9 Reduce meal portion size $31 $23

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 78 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 1529 | Lebanese living under US$4: 498 | Syrian Refugees: 1335
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Community Profile

Fourzol

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

94% 69%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

4% 41%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Private collection

In the last 3 months

45% Refuse/garbage 38%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
61% 41%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases o Acute respiratory diseases
Dysentery o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of health services

Cost of health services 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

83% 84%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

T

May 2015
Host Displaced
(o) ()

Out of 44 A’ 1 2 A) Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
() ()

Out of 63 A) . 0 A) Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 9 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 9 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

92% 95%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No registration papers

Children and Women

Birth registration

4% 17%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

5% Separated women N/A
42% Widowed women 5%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors N/A
N/A Orphans 4%
17% Pregnant women 3%
5% Girls married before 18 30%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
N/A @) Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force

Household and child raising 0 Traditional values/customs
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs Safety concerns outside of home

No prior work experience 9 N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

N/A @) Other

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

N/A @) Other

Cases of abuses and services
3% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN25027 | Cadastre: Zahleh (Terres) | Municipality: Tammine et Tahta | Governorate: Bekaa

Haouch el Oumara Aradi

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

aaaaaaa

Female Male Female Male

Roads 2% 29% 2% 0%
Electricity 17% 24% 13% 1%
Employment % 12% 14% 17%
Winterisation 3% 0% 17% 8%
Domestic Water 3% 15% 3% 11%
Shelter 2% 0% 13% 1% @ selected Vilage
Security 13% 9% 2% *% A kel . Assessed Villages
Drinking Water 12% 3% 6% 8% .
Food o " s% o Host Displaced
Health 10% 3% 8% 8% ﬁ
® 00 P Main types of accommodation reported
Demogra ph ic Pressure Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse
Top 3 reasons for moving in [l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
Last 3 years Last 6 months B Homeless/No shelter
Knew friends/family o Safety concerns B Independent house/apartment
. . .One room structure
Improved access to eduation o More employment opportunities Unfinished building
N/A 9 Discrimination/Hostility Kind of occupancy arrangement
o of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
100 A) significant population 84 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house ‘
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e
Potential sources of tensions related to: ﬁqu,a“mg .
ssistance/Charity

Lack of Social interaction

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $623 $298
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions
Electricity

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Reported issues causing community divisions
Job shortages () Historical problems between Average hours of electricity reported per day

Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL
Overstretched resources 0 Job shortages

Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported

$155 $67

Main sources of income
Formal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour

O

Youth violence and unemployment 9 Housing shortages/rent increase

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

Informal commerce o Food vouchers

Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Regular Irregular/temporary - : o )
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$ 1 460 as reported by respondents $476 50% M _
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months | ~ i i 0% I -m I """
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
41 - 50% 71 - 80%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
- 30% 21 - 30% Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
.21 30 . _
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $31 $38

Borrow money/food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Sel land/housing o Reduce number of meals Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$30 $65

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 67 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 7045 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2292 | Syrian Refugees: 1895

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 9 Reduce meal portion size
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Community Profile

Haouch el Oumara Aradi

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Access to showering and washing facilities

97% 91%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

3% 47%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

44% Refuse/garbage 31%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

41% 35%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea
Skin rashes o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines @) Cost of medicines
Long waits for consultation e No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

80% 15%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost
Mistrust campaign N/A
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced

[¢) ()
Out of 40 A’ 33 A’ Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 33 caregivers

() o)
Out of 75 A) . 36 /0 Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 33 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
9 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 7 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
9 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 7 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

89% 68%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies

No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 90%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

8% Separated women N/A
1% Widowed women 1%
0% Unaccompanied children minors N/A
0% Orphans 0%
13% Pregnant women 3%
9% Girls married before 18 30%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) o Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising o Safety concerns outside of home
responsibilities , o
Safety concerns outside of home Household and child raising

responsibilities
N/A No skills
Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Begging o Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care o Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Informal employment 0 Informal employment
N/A 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services

15% 9%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

() o,

23% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN25034 | Cadastre: Jditah | Municipality: Tamnine EI Faouqa | Governorate: Bekaa

Jdita May 2015

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

aaaaaaa

Female Male Female Male

7%
Health 5% 2%

3% 0%

Education 10%

9%
Drinking Water 0% 3% 14%
Electricity 6% - 3% 6%

Employment

. Selected Village

Food 0% 0% 8% S @494 sk o . Assessed Villages
Roads 4% 13% 2% 0% .
Domestic Water 8% 8% 10% 4% H 0 St D I S p Ia C e d

Shelter 0% 0% 0% 9% ﬁ
Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

More employment opportunities o More shelter options or availability

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
, [ ] Factory/Warehouse ‘
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure

N/A 0 Safety concerns Unfinished building
N/A 9 Discrimination/Hostility Kind of occupancy arrangement

e
e
e

of hosts reported of displaced reported
100% significant population 820/0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
0 T [l Furnished rental
Social Stability Provided by employer

.Hosted.
Potential sources of tensions related to: W Squatting
Lack of Social interaction

I Assistance/Charity

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $32 1 $91
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions
Electricity

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Reported issues causing community divisions
Job shortages ) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day

Religious/ideological differences o Youth violence and unemployment
Political affiliations 9 Housing shortages/rent increase @

Income & Poverty Avegr;gotz5 monthly HH expenditure :r;rted

Main sources of income
Formal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity

. . Public network Public network
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Food vouchers
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o )
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$672 as reported by respondents $203 _ 50%
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months :I:::IW! ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 1. %Il |
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
41 - 50% 91 - 100%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
_1 1-20% ) 11 - 20%_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $28 $42

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Borrow money/food o Borrow money/food Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Reduce meal portion size 9 Reduce meal portion size $38 $41

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 69 | Number of Male interviewed: 31 | Number of female interviewed: 38 | Age Range: 12 - 75 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 3209 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1044 | Syrian Refugees: 1458
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Community Profile

Jdita

Host Displaced

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

¥

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

W Fiush

W Improved pit
No toilet in home

B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 44%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

% 958%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

b‘\
i
S

In the last 3 months

43% Refuse/garbage 68%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

37% 19%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases o Acute respiratory diseases
Skin rashes o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 Long waits for consultation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

96% 92%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicef@® ¢

May 2015
Host Displaced
o ()

Out of 75A’ 13 A) Out of
30 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 39 caregivers
() ()

Out of 63 A) . 0 A) Out of
30 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 39 caregivers

o,
Out of N/A 0 /O Out of
7 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 9 adolescents
o,
Out of N/A 0 A) Out of

7 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 9 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

92% 92%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No registration papers

Children and Women

Birth registration

1% 76%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

25% Separated women 5%
18% Widowed women 9%
4% Unaccompanied children minors 0%
7% Orphans 11%
17% Pregnant women 13%
18% Girls married before 18 22%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
No prior work experience 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities
N/A Safety concerns outside of home

N/A 9 Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

N/A o Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care 0 Informal employment

N/A 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services
4% 6%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN25036 | Cadastre: Zahleh Maallaka Kerek | Municipality: Younine | Governorate: Bekaa

Karak Nouh
=

| m— Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

Winterisation 1% 30% 26%

Food 2% 0% 21% 18%

Roads % 0% 0%
Electricity 0% 3%
Employment 4% -
Health 14% 8% 14% 5%
Waste Water Mgmt 9% 13% 0% 0%
Drinking Water 2% 3% % 13%
Education 9% 5% 4% 5%
Shelter 2% 0% % 8%

Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

Lack of affordable housing o Knew friends/family

e
e
e

More employment opportunities o Safety concerns

N/A 0 N/A
of displaced reported

97% significant population 920/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

of hosts reported

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation

Host Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions
Overstretched resources 0 Job shortages

Overstretched public services o g!istori/c'_albproblems Egtsvx;g%nL
yrian/Lebanese or

Job shortages 9 Housing shortages/rent increase

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

eﬁ?'-

Formal commerce o Humanitarian aid

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

Average monthly HH income

$ 1 046 as reported by respondents $ 1 89

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

May 2015

aaaaaaa

. Selected Village
zzzzzzzz . Assessed Villages

Host Displaced

Main types of accommodation reported
Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment

.One room structure
Unfinished building

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted
B Squatting

I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

$301 $83

Reported evictions
M Yes
HNo
Do not know

have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Average hours of electricity reported per day

&

Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$112 $65

Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples

51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items

Increased

0-10%

21 - 30%

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
100%
[ | 50% I
| I w_ AN 0% m N |
W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
0 well Other natural sources Water Trucking

_21 - 30% ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $38 $26

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Borrow money/food o Rely on aid (UN/NGOS) Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Credit 9 Reduce number of meals $36 $3 1

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 26 | Number of female interviewed: 39 | Age Range: 12 - 75 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 3523 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1146 | Syrian Refugees: 1419
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Community Profile

Karak Nouh

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

Host Displaced

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
M Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home '
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 94%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

4% _ 31%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management
Main type of solid waste disposal

Public collection Landfill
In the last 3 months
Refuse/garbage
35% 39%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
32% 59%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases o Acute respiratory diseases
Skin rashes o Chicken pox

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

13% 100%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
Out of 75% 7 % Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
Out of 75% . 57% Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
9 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of

9 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

19% 30%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 Language barriers

Children and Women

Birth registration
%
o (o]
respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

4% Separated women 4%
4% Widowed women 3%
0% Unaccompanied children minors N/A
5% Orphans 7%
5% Pregnant women 10%
6% Girls married before 18 33%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Traditional values/customs 0 Traditional values/customs

N/A 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities
N/A 9 Safety concerns outside of home

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Begging o Begging
Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

Begging 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services
3% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

4% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN25037 | Cadastre: Kfar Zabed | Municipality: Hermel | Governorate: Bekaa

Kfar Zabad
=

aaaaaaa

Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Winterisation 8% 28% 25%
Food 0% 3% 27% 19%

Employment 11% 22% 10% 14%
Health 11% 19% 13% 6%

Shelter 0% 3% 8%

Drinking Water 1% 0% 3% . Selected Village
Domestic Water 8% 2% 0% A e . Assessed Villages
Electricity 5% 2% 3% .

Educaton o " s% o Host Displaced
Waste Water Mgmt 6% 5% 0% 0%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter

e
e
e

Factory/Warehouse
Top 3 reasons for moving in [l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
Last 3 years Last 6 months B Homeless/No shelter
Knew friends/family o Discrimination/Hostility Ml Independent house/apartment
One room structure
[ |
N/A o N/A Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
o of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
100 A) significant population 97 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house ‘
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e
Potential sources of tensions related to: | [Soueiing

hith : Assi /Charit
Lack of Social interaction [ Assistance/Charity

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions N/A $91
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity

Job shortages ) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day
Historical problems between o Housing shortages/rent increase
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL
Housing shortages/rent increase 9 Overstretched resources

Income & Poverty Ave;got;monthly HH expenditure :;grted

Main sources of income
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

&

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity

Public network Public network
Informal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour
Formal commerce 0 Food vouchers ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$ 1 048 as reported by respondents $242 - 50% ]
. . | |
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months jjIjjjjjj] n | B 0% m_ AN |
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
51 - 60% 41 - 50%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
0-10% 0-10%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $46 $1 7

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Reduce number of meals o Reduce number of meals Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Credit 9 Reduce meal portion size $64 $1 2

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 66 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 80 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 30732 | Lebanese living under US$4: 10000 | Syrian Refugees: 6216
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Community Profile

Kfar Zabad

Displaced

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

fﬂ 0s

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit ‘
W Fiush

W Improved pit
Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 84%

B Open air
of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

4% _ 959%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

249 Refuse/garbage 44%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
39% 56%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Diarrhea o Acute respiratory diseases
Other stomach ailments o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

88% 88%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost
Mistrust campaign
N/A [ Distance to site
No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015

Host Displaced

L] T

Out of 38% 3 1 % Out of

34 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

Out of 38% . 3 1 % Out of
34 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
9 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of

9 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

86% 17%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 Language barriers

Children and Women

Birth registration

3% 45%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

0% Separated women 8%
0% Widowed women 8%
0% Unaccompanied children minors N/A
0% Orphans 8%
0% Pregnant women 13%
28% Girls married before 18 17%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
N/A Safety concerns outside of home

N/A 9 No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

NA @ NA

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
3% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles

Madinat Al Sina’lyat

Reported Top Needs

N —
| m— Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Electricity 20% 8% 2% 3%
Employment 17% 19%

Health

Education

Winterisation 2% 0% 14%

Roads 8% 14% 0% 3%

Food 2% 0% 12% 6%

Shelter 3% 3% 10% 11%

Domestic Water 8% 1% 5% 3%

NFls 5% 3% % 11% ﬁ
Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

Lower cost of living here

e
e
e

N/A o
N/A o Safety concerns
N/A 9 Knew friends/family

of displaced reported

100 A) significant population 94 /0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

of hosts reported

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation
Host

Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions
Job shortages 0 Job shortages
Housing shortages/rent increase o Housing shortages/rent increase

Targeted aid and foreign assistance 9 Overstretched resources

<l
Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Formal commerce o Food vouchers
Informal commerce o Humanitarian aid

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

W«

(Y
W

¢

é

Public network

Pcode: LBN25041 | Cadastre: Maallaka (Terres) | Municipality: Dahr el Ahmar | Governorate: Bekaa

May 2015

aaaaaaa

. Selected Village

. Assessed Villages

Displaced

,,,,,,,,

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
Unfinished building

Kind of occupancy arrangement
Owned apartment/house

[l Unfurnished rental/Land

[l Furnished rental
Provided by employer

M Hosted
B Squatting

I Assistance/Charity
Average monthly household rent

4 $238

Reported evictions

M Yes
HNo

Do not know

have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Average hours of electricity reported per day

&

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

$130 $66

Main source of electricity
Public network

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$ 1 1 25 as reported by respondents $300 50% I
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months | - I T DTS I . N
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
51 - 60% 71 - 80%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11-20% 11-20% Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food
Borrow money/food o Reduce meal portion size
Credit 9 Reduce number of meals

$39 $48

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$22 $33

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 60 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 1391 | Lebanese living under US$4: 417 | Syrian Refugees: 2416

unicef ¢
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Community Profile

Madinat Al Sina’lyat

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

94% 63%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

47% 84%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Landfill

In the last 3 months

539% Refuse/garbage 81%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
69% 84%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea @) Diarrhea
N/A o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

89% 93%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost

Mistrust campaign N/A
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced

o ()
Out of 63 A’ 1 3 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

() o)
Out of 75 A) . 1 3 /O Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

93% 87%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 38%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

7% Separated women 28%
6% Widowed women 8%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 35%
0% Orphans 24%
10% Pregnant women 8%
0% Girls married before 18 60%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
Low levels of or no education Traditional values/customs

No skills €)) No skills

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Household chores/Child care o Informal employment
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care

N/A o Begging
Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

N/A 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services

16% 3%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN25042 | Cadastre: Mejdel-Anjar | Municipality: Khirbet Rouha | Governorate: Bekaa

Majdel Anjar
—

| m— Host Communities Displaced

aaaaaaa

Female Male Female Male
Electricity 18% 30% 2%

Employment 26% 21%
Food

0%

0%
Winterisation 0% 0%

Roads 2% 21%

Health 18% 18% 10% 14% . Selected Village

Education 15% 0% 13% % e . Assessed Villages
Drinking Water 8% 0% 8% 1% .

Shelter 0% 0% % 1% H ost D IS p Ia ce d
Domestic Water 1% 3% 0% 0%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure
Top 3 reasons for moving in

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
' [ ] Factory/Warehouse
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment

e
e
e

Last 3 years Last 6 months
N/A o Safety concerns
. .One room structure
N/A o More employment opportunities Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
o of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
100 A) significant population 91 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e
Potential sources of tensions related to: | (G

I Assistance/Charity

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $269 $1 78
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Host Disp|aced have heard reports of evictions
Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages 0 Religious/ideological differences Average hours of electricity reported per day
Overstretched resources o Job shortages
Housing shortages/rent increase 9 Historical problems between

Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL

Income & Poverty Aver;g,; monthly HH expenditure ::;Jgrted

Main sources of income
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity

Public network Public network
Formal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Humanitarian aid ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo

$806 as reported by respondents $ 1 65

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months jjI:] 777777777777777777777777777777 A Vi

Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water

51 - 60% 71 - 80%

. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items

11 - 20% 11 - 20%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $40 $35

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Borrow money/food o Reduce number of meals Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Reduce number of meals 9 Credit $41 $34

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 60 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 1813 | Lebanese living under US$4: 543 | Syrian Refugees: 1786
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Community Profile

Majdel Anjar

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Access to showering and washing facilities

82% 84%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

% _ 66%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings
‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management
‘o

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

559% Refuse/garbage 87%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
42% 90%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea
Other stomach ailments o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

15% 100%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost
Mistrust campaign N/A
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

T

May 2015
Host Displaced

o ()
Out of 57 A’ 22 A) Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

() o)
Out of 71 A) . 25 /O Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
10 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 9 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
10 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 9 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

96% 13%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school supplies

Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school fees
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

25% 39%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

16% Separated women 2%
4% Widowed women 6%
0% Unaccompanied children minors 0%
5% Orphans 2%
4% Pregnant women 2%
5% Girls married before 18 0%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force

Traditional values/customs 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities

Household and child raising Safety concerns outside of home

responsibilities
N/A No skills
Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

N/A @) Other

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
3% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN25047 | Cadastre: Makseh | Municipality: Rachaiya | Governorate: Bekaa

Meksi
:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

May 2015

aaaaaaa

Female Male Female Male

Winterisation 6% 28% 21%

12%

Health 23% 11%

Employment 13% 11%

Education 5% 6% - 14%

Food 2% 9% 13% 11%

Shelter 0% 12% 0% 1% . Selected Village
NFis L2% 0% 5l e e AL . Assessed Villages
Electricity 12% 9% 0% 0% .

Domestic Water 0% 12% % % H ost D IS p I ace d
Drinking Water % 3% 2% 3%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

N/A o Safety concerns

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
[ ] Factory/Warehouse .
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure

Unfinished building
N/A 9 Knew friends/family Kind of occupancy arrangement

e
e
e

N/A o More employment opportunities

o of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
100 A) significant population 96 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land

0 g [l Furnished rental
Social Stability

Provided by employer
[ ] Hosted.
Potential sources of tensions related to: =§qu_attmg P
Lack of Social interaction ssistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

$358 $228

[ Reported evictions
. B Yes
Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know
Social fragmentation

Lack of conflict mitigation

h Lack of confidence in
mechanisms

institutions

Host Disp|aced have heard reports of evictions
Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages 0 Religious/ideological differences Average hours of electricity reported per day
Historical problems between o Job shortages
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL
Political affiliations Cultural differences
a .
by Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported
- : . $100 $38
Main sources of income . ..
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour Main source of electrlclty
Public network Public network

Formal commerce o Food vouchers

Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Informal credit/debt ‘

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic

Average monthly HH income

$833 as reported by respondents $277 50%.

|
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months ]:I] """""""""""""""""""""" ||_ L 0% | ||| B [] I
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
91 - 100% 71 - 80%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
_81 - 90% ) 21 - 30%_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $39 $1 8
Reduce number of meals 0 Borrow money/food i i
Credit o Buy cheaper/lower quality food Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 9 Reduce number of meals $32 $23

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 55 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 5385 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1613 | Syrian Refugees: 1265
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Community Profile

Meksi

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 13%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

8% 950%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Private collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

44% Refuse/garbage 16%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
56% 13%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea Q Diarrhea

Other stomach ailments o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of medicines

Cost of health services @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

93% 89%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced

o, ()
Out of 1 00 A) 50 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 33 caregivers

o o
Out of 1 00 A) . 1 9 /O Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 33 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
7 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
7 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

100% 88%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No registration papers

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 39%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

18% Separated women N/A
8% Widowed women N/A
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
N/A Orphans 0%
3% Pregnant women 10%
25% Girls married before 18 10%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Traditional values/customs
responsibilities
N/A No prior work experience

N/A €) Household and child raising
responsibilities

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

N/A @) Other

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Other

NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
7% 1%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN25057 | Cadastre: Kab Elias | Municipality: Rafid | Governorate: Bekaa

Qabb Elias
=

Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male
Drinking Water
Education
Food
NFlIs
Shelter
Health 12% 3%
Employment 5% 11%
Winterisation 10% 6%
Domestic Water 8% 8%
Electricity 8% 6%

Host Displaced

[ 3K )
" Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Last 3 years Last 6 months
N/A o Knew friends/family

e

N/A o Lower cost of living here

N/A 0 N/A

of hosts reported of displaced reported

N/A significant population 930/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation

Host Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions
N/A 0 Job shortages
N/A o Overstretched resources

N/A 9 Housing shortages/rent increase

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
N/A o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
N/A o Food vouchers
N/A o Unskilled agricultural labour

eﬁ?'-

Most common mode of employment
N/A Irregular/temporary

Average monthly HH income

N/A as reported by respondents $2 1 6

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months
N/A Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
N/A 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
N/A N/A

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
N/A 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food
N/A o Reduce number of meals
N/A 9 Rely on food vouchers

May 2015

aaaaaaa

. Selected Village
zzzzzzzz . Assessed Villages

Host Displaced

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
[l Factory/Warehouse ‘
N/A [l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
Unfinished building

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Owned apartment/house

[l Unfurnished rental/Land
N/A [l Furnished rental
Provided by employer
M Hosted
B Squatting
I Assistance/Charity
Average monthly household rent

N/A $47

Reported evictions

N/A &

Do not know

¢ C

have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

N/A $32
Main source of electricity
N/A Public network

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
100%
50%
0% A0__Nm n.
W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
0 well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

N/A $21
Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH
N/A $16

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 32 | Number of Male interviewed: 12 | Number of female interviewed: 20 | Age Range: 12 - 62 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 2193 | Lebanese living under US$4: 657 | Syrian Refugees: 1693
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Community Profile

Qabb Elias

Host Displaced Host Displaced
A Main wastewater systems - N/A 0% outof
0 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
Openai/Pit latrines Out of N/A 0% Out of
N/A M Public network 0 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
M Private collection
Aelle Out of N/A N/A Out of
0 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Types Of toilets Out of N/A N/A Out of
0 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Traditional pit
N/A &
W Improved pit
No toilet in home

B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

N/A 31%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

12%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
N/A Landfill

In the last 3 months

Refuse/garbage
N/A 50%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

N/A 63%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
N/A 0 Diarrhea

N/A o Acute respiratory diseases
N/A o Dysentery

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
N/A o Cost of medicines

N/A 0 Cost of health services
N/A 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

N/A 95%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost
N/A Mistrust campaign N/A
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

Non-formal education opportunities

N/A 100%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

Top reported challenges in accessing education
N/A o Cost of school fees

N/A 0 Cost of school supplies
N/A 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

3%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

N/A Separated women N/A
N/A Widowed women 2%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
N/A Orphans N/A
N/A Pregnant women 5%
N/A Girls married before 18 10%

Population groups engaged in income generation
NA @ Men (18+)
N/A @ Women (18+)
N/A @) Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
N/A 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities
N/A Traditional values/customs

N/A 9 Safety concerns outside of home

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
N/A o Informal employment
N/A o Household chores/Child care

N/A o Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
N/A o Household chores/Child care
N/A 0 Informal employment
N/A 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services

N/A 3%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

N/A 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN25061 | Cadastre: Rait | Municipality: EI Marj | Governorate: Bekaa

Raite

:: Reported Top Needs

aaaaaaa

Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Winterisation 9% 6%
Electricity % 3%
Drinking Water 0% 0%
Employment 8% 11%
Sheter wo o

9 9
Health 0% (22 EL) @ selected Village
Food 2% 14% - % T e o @ Assessed Villages
10%

Education 9% 6% 1% .
Domestic Water 9% 3% 2% 0% H 0 St D I S p I a C e d
Waste Water Mgmt 0% 9% 2% 0%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months
N/A o N/A

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment

e
e
e

.One room structure
N/A o N/A Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
of hosts reported of displaced reported
100% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in Owned .apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land

[l Furnished rental
Provided by employer
M Hosted

B Squatting
I Assistance/Charity

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $1 00 $47
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Host Disp|aced have heard reports of evictions
Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages ) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day
Youth violence and unemploy- o Housing shortages/rent increase

ment
Political affiliations 9 Overstretched resources

O,

Income & Poverty Aver;gg; monthly HH expenditure ;f;;rted

Main sources of income
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

eﬁ?-

Main source of electricity

Public network Public network
Informal commerce o Food vouchers
Formal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$ 1 035 as reported by respondents $ 1 75 50%
: : | [ . B
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months Il. C il 0% N - L. N
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
41 - 50% 91 - 100%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
81 - 90% 81 - 90%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $27 $24

Credit o Buy cheaper/lower quality food . i
Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Reduce number of meals Average monthly eXpendlture on domestic water per HH

Borrow money/food 9 Reduce meal portion size $38 $42

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 74 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 3299 | Lebanese living under US$4: 988 | Syrian Refugees: 15192
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Community Profile

Raite

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Flush
W Improved pit
No toilet in home
M Open air 0
Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 66%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

6% 11%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management
Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Burn garbage

In the last 3 months

Refuse/garbage
6% 715%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

6% 12%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea @) Diarrhea
Other stomach ailments o Dysentery

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

86% 89%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced

o, ()
Out of 1 00 A) 40 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

o o,
Out of 1 00 AJ . 1 3 /O Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
7 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 4 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
7 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 4 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

87% 96%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school supplies

Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school fees

No affordable transportation Discrimination at school from

teachers

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 16%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

1% Separated women 4%
37% Widowed women 1%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors N/A
0% Orphans N/A
12% Pregnant women 3%
0% Girls married before 18 3%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
N/A 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities
N/A Traditional values/customs

NA © A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care o Informal employment

NA @ NA

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
0% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN25064 | Cadastre: Rayak | Municipality: Ghazze | Governorate: Bekaa

EVELS
:: Reported Top Needs
B —

Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male
Winterisation % 0%
Drinking Water 3% 3%
Employment 2% 6%
Roads 0% 0%
Health 0% 17% 24%
Food 0% 10% 21%
Electricity 8% 0%
Domestic Water % 0% 1% 3%
Shelter 3% 0% 2% 6%
NFls 0% 0% 6% 3%

Host Displaced

[ 3K )
" Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

N/A o Safety concerns

N/A o N/A
N/A 0 N/A
of displaced reported

1000/0 significant population increase in
the last 6 months

e

o of hosts reported
86 A) significant population
increase in the last 3 years

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation

Host Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions
Job shortages 0 Job shortages
Overstretched resources o Overstretched public services

Housing shortages/rent increase 9 Overstretched resources

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Informal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Formal commerce 0 Food vouchers

eﬁ?'-

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

Average monthly HH income

$ 1 844 as reported by respondents $ 1 1 2

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 81 - 90%
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% 41 - 50%
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Reduce number of meals

Credit 0 Credit

Reduce number of meals 9 Buy cheaper/lower quality food

May 2015

aaaaaaa

. Selected Village

zzzzzzzz . Assessed Villages

Host Displaced

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
[ ] Factory/Warehouse ’
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment

.One room structure
Unfinished building

Kind of occupancy arrangement

‘ Owned apartment/house ‘
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
Provided by employer
M Hosted
B Squatting

I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

$167 $53

Reported evictions
M Yes
HNo
Do not know

have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Average hours of electricity reported per day

&

Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$177 $15

Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
100%
50%
| 1 |
- | I 0% N |
[l Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
0 well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
$38 $28
Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$24 $17

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 23 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 74 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 4487 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1344 | Syrian Refugees: 14155

Informing
more effective
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Community Profile

Rayak

May 2015
Host Displaced Host Displaced
JO Main wastewater systems - 57% 12% out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
Open air/Pit latrines ‘ Out of 57% 00 Out of

B Public network

] 32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
M Private collection
O Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Types Of tOIIEts Out of N/A N/A Out of
Traditional pit 8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents
W Fiush
Il Improved pit ~ . -
No'ollt . home Non Lormal education opportumtle:
M Open air 1 00 /O 1 00 /0

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

Access to showering and washing facilities Top reported challenges in accessing education

97% 56% Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing faciliti
. ! SNoWering washing facfilties Cost of school supplies 0 No registration papers

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within No affordable transportation @) Cost of school supplies

community in the last 12 months Blidrenn o

1% 18% T Birth registration

reported flooding in immediate surroundings o o
0% 63%

Pr-os respondents reported cases of unregistered births
) .
LY
‘I[, e Solid Waste Management Vulnerable population groups living within community
Main type of solid waste disposal Average reported proportion of

Public collection Burn garbage 0% SeBaralE women 40%

0% Widowed 0%

In the last 3 months . - el °

Ref y b N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%

efuse/garbage
41% _ 715% N/A Orphans 0%
of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

0% Pregnant women 60%
Presence of pests N/A Girls married before 18 50%

37% 84%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)

el e elo adscrts(12:17) @) il aoscrts (12-17

Most commonly reported child illnesses Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor
: , force
piarrhea 0 Diarrhea N/A 0 Traditional values/customs
Acute respiratory diseases o Acute respiratory diseases o
, . N/A 0 Household and child raising
Chicken pox o Skin rashes responsibilities
N/A N/A

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment o Informal employment

Long waits for consultation 0 No affordable transportation N/A o N/A
Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care
33% 89% 0

Informal employment 0 Informal employment
NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated 0% 1 3%
N/A l,%‘ﬁrust campaign N/A of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
B Distance to site or sexual violence in last 6 months
No documents o o
[ Not aware 0 /O 0 /O
.gohneed for vaccine of respondents know of services available for women and children at
ther

risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

unicef&® @ REACH s
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN25065 | Cadastre: Saeid Neil | Municipality: Manara Hammara | Governorate: Bekaa

Saadnayel

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

Winterisation 22%
Drinking Water 18% 22% 5% 0%
Health 12% 0% 21% 1%
Shelter 0% 0% 12% 19%
Food 11% 6%
Electricity 5% 8%
Employment 8% 8%
Domestic Water 0% 3%
NFls 0% 0% 6% 1%
Solid Waste Mgmt 0% 1% 0% 0%

Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

N/A o Safety concerns

e
e
e

N/A o More shelter options or availability

N/A 9 Knew friends/family

of displaced reported

1000/0 significant population increase in
the last 6 months

o of hosts reported
100 A) significant population
increase in the last 3 years

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation

Host Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions
Job shortages 0 Job shortages
Overstretched resources o Political affiliations

Housing shortages/rent increase 9 Housing shortages/rent increase

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Formal commerce o Food vouchers
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

eﬁ?'-

Informal commerce o Informal credit/debt

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

Average monthly HH income

$ 1 1 50 as reported by respondents $ 1 96

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 91 - 100%
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% 41 - 50%
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food
Credit o Reduce number of meals

Reduce number of meals 9 Reduce meal portion size

May 2015

aaaaaaa

. Selected Village

zzzzzzzz . Assessed Villages

Host Displaced

Factory/Warehouse
Kind of occupancy arrangement

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment
Owned apartment/house ’

[l Unfurnished rental/Land

[l Furnished rental
Provided by employer

M Hosted

B Squatting

I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

Main types of accommodation reported
c Collective centre/shelter
.One room structure
Unfinished building
Reported evictions
M Yes
HNo
Do not know
have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$112 $22

Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
100%
. 50% 1
I T [
AN | I 0% N n nE .
[l Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
0 well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
$30 $36
Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$30 $37

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 66 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 42 | Age Range: 12 - 80 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, PRS, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 3387 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1014 | Syrian Refugees: 874
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Community Profile

Saadnayel

Host Displaced

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 91%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

4% _ 38%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

41% Refuse/garbage 62%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

39% 710%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Diarrhea

Chicken pox o Acute respiratory diseases
Acute respiratory diseases o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of medicines

Cost of health services @) Cost of health services
Overcrowded health facilities 0 Long waits for consultation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

38% 82%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
Out of 1 00% 30% Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 34 caregivers
Out of 1 00% . 50% Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 34 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 10 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of

8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 10 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

100% 17%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school supplies
Cost of school supplies 0 Language barriers
No affordable transportation 9 No registration papers

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 27%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

0% Separated women N/A
0% Widowed women 2%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
0% Orphans N/A
1% Pregnant women N/A
0% Girls married before 18 N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
N/A Traditional values/customs

NA © A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care o Informal employment
NA @ NA

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

N/A 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services
0% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN25067 | Cadastre: Talabaya | Municipality: Houch el Harime | Governorate: Bekaa
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:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

aaaaaaa

Female Male Female Male

Food 2% 3% 10%

Health 12%

Employment
Winterisation
Education
Drinking Water @ selected Village
Electricity 5% 13% 3% L @ Assessed Villages
Shelter 5% 0% 1% 9%
Securty W o " Host Displaced
NFls % 0% 10% 0% ﬁ
Host Displaced , :
00 P Main types of accommodation reported
i Collective centre/shelter
"' Demographlc Pressure ‘ Factory/Warehouse
Top 3 reasons for moving in .'(I;ent/Higgma/Sve sliwelter in settlement
Last 3 years Last 6 months B Homeless/No sheiter
Lack of affordable housing o Safety concerns B Independent house/apartment
(0] truct
More employment opportunities o Lower cost of living here .U?,z,:?;hrgds braﬁdL:;eg
N/A 9 More employment opportunities Kind of occupancy arrangement

of hosts reported of displaced reported

Owned apartment/house

100% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in ‘ K ‘
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e

Potential sources of tensions related to: =§quiatti:ge/0harit
Lack of Social interaction ssistanc y

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $233 $1 27
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages 0 Youth violence and unemployment Average hours of electricity reported per day

Overstretched resources o Political affiliations
Overstretched public services 9 Job shortages
Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$105 $35

Main sources of income
Formal commerce o Food vouchers

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity

. . Public network Public network
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Informal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$990 as reported by respondents $276 50% o
: . | [ i .
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months I 1 | B o A oy |
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
61 -70% 81 - 90%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $31 $31

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Credit o Reduce number of meals Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Reduce meal portion size 9 Reduce meal portion size $28 $33

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 23 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 65 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, PRS, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 1325 | Lebanese living under US$4: 397 | Syrian Refugees: 4681
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Community Profile

Taalabaya

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

97% 94%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

0% 62%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

69% Refuse/garbage 61%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

93% 17%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea @) Diarrhea
Other stomach ailments o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of medicines

Cost of health services @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 Long waits for consultation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

710% 92%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced

o, ()
Out of 1 00 A) 31 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

o o)
Out of 1 00 A) . 31 /O Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

80% 99%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees
Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies

No affordable transportation 9 No registration papers

Children and Women

Birth registration

3% 44%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

7% Separated women 12%

6% Widowed women 30%
() naccompanied children minors

0% u ied child [ N/A

5% Orphans 30%

9% Pregnant women 34%

34% Girls married before 18 43%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Traditional values/customs
responsibilities o
Safety concerns outside of home Household and child raising
responsibilities
Traditional values/customs 9 Safety concerns outside of home

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Household chores/Child care o Informal employment
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care

Begging o Begging
Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

N/A 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services
6% 9%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN25068 | Cadastre: Tanaeil | Municipality: Joub Jannine | Governorate: Bekaa

Taanayel

:: Reported Top Needs

aaaaaaa

Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male
Winterisation 8% 3%
Electricity 22% 12% 3%
Drinking Water 5% 19% 2% 20%
Food 3% 3% % 20%
Employment 17% 8% 12% 9%
Solid Waste Mgmt 3% 17% 2% 0% . Selected Village
Waste Water Mgmt 5% 14% 12% 0% A e . Assessed Villages
Education % 0% 12% 9% .
NFis - " " Host Displaced

Shelter 5% 3% 10% 9% ﬁ
Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

Improved access to eduation o Discrimination/Hostility

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter

[ ] Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

e
e
e

B Independent house/apartment
. One room structure

Lack of affordable housing o Safety concerns Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
of hosts reported of displaced reported
97% significant population 790/0 significant population increase in

‘ Owned apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
Social Stability

Provided by employer
Potential sources of tensions related to:

M Hosted
B Squatting
Lack of Social interaction

I Assistance/Charity

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $250 $1 82
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions

Reported issues causing community divisions ; Electricity

Job shortages (@) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day
Overstretched resources o Housing shortages/rent increase
Political affiliations 9 Overstretched resources @
Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$69 $20

B © ° income Main source of electricit
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour . y
. . Public network Public network
Informal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour

Uit € o oo 6 TR

eﬁ?'-

Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o )
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$ 1 626 as reported by respondents $348 50%
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months 1 _’:I: """"""""""" ki
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
71 - 80% 41 - 50%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $40 $29

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Credit o Borrow money/food Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Borrow money/food 9 Credit $35 $25

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 77 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 5652 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1693 | Syrian Refugees: 7946
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Community Profile

Taanayel

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

‘ Traditional pit ‘
W Fiush
W Improved pit
No toilet in home
B Open air ‘

Access to showering and washing facilities

91% 63%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

9% 959%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

359% Refuse/garbage 349

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
52% 52%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Diarrhea o Acute respiratory diseases
Other stomach ailments o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
Overcrowded health facilities 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

90% 94%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicef@® ¢

T

May 2015
Host Displaced

[¢) ()
Out of 70A’ 18A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

() ()
Out of 70 A) . 1 8 /O Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

96% 82%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No registration papers

Children and Women

Birth registration

5% 43%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

11% Separated women 10%
8% Widowed women 20%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 20%
13% Orphans N/A

15% Pregnant women 10%
25% Girls married before 18 27%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force

Traditional values/customs 0 Household and child raising
; o responsibilities
Household and child raising @) Traditional values/customs
responsibilities
N/A 9 No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

N/A @) Other

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care 0 Informal employment

N/A 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services
4% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN25072 | Cadastre: Terbol | Municipality: Kamed el Laouz | Governorate: Bekaa

Terbol
:: Reported Top Needs

May 2015

aaaaaaa

Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

Food 2% 0%
Heat "
Shelter 0% 0%

Winterisation 3%

Employment 1%

Roads 0% 0% @ selected Village
Waste Water Mgmt 0% 0% A e . Assessed Villages
Education 5% 1% 10% 14% .

Electiciy . 1o = o Host Displaced
Drinking Water 0% 6% 12% 3%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months
Knew friends/family o N/A

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter

[ ] Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement ‘
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment

e
e
e

.One room structure
N/A o N/A Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
o of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
100 A) significant population 97 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e
Potential sources of tensions related to: | [Soueiing

hith : Assi /Charit
Lack of Social interaction [ Assistance/Charity

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions N/A $32
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages 0 Job shortages

Average hours of electricity reported per day
Overstretched resources o Overstretched resources

Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported

Overstretched public services 9 Overstretched public services

O,

eﬁ?'-

. . $123 $37
B S ! income Main source of electricity
Unskilled agricultural labour Unskilled agricultural labour . .
¢ 0 Public network Public network

Formal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour 0 Food vouchers ‘

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic

Average monthly HH income oo

$ 1 3 1 2 as reported by respondents $343 ] 50%.

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water

51 - 60% 91 - 100%

. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
_1 1-20% ) - 20%_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $1 9 $20
Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Credit o Credit Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Sell land/housing 9 Reduce meal portion size $1 1 $1 7

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 80 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 4130 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1237 | Syrian Refugees: 4015
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Community Profile

Terbol

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines ‘
B Public network
M Private collection

None

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

M Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
M Open air ‘

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 99%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

3% 91%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Dump garbage

In the last 3 months

19% Refuse/garbage 91%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
34% 94%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea @) Diarrhea
Other stomach ailments o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of medicines
Cost of health services @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 Long waits for consultation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

13% 100%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost
Mistrust campaign
N/A M Distance to site
No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
o ()
Out of 83 A’ 1 3 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
o o
Out of 1 00 A) . 1 9 /O Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
o,
Out of N/A 0 /O Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 9 adolescents
o,
Out of N/A 0 A) Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 9 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

92% 91%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees
Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 Language barriers

Children and Women

Birth registration

4% 69%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

0% Separated women N/A
25% Widowed women 35%
0% Unaccompanied children minors N/A
0% Orphans N/A
0% Pregnant women 40%
10% Girls married before 18 31%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Traditional values/customs

responsibilities
. N/A 0 Household and child raising

responsibilities
N/A Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

N/A o Begging
Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Informal employment 0 Informal employment
N/A 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services
3% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN25074 | Cadastre: Zahleh Midan | Municipality: Kfar Danis | Governorate: Bekaa

Zahle May 2015
:: Reported Top Needs

aaaaaaa
H —

Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

Health 14% 27% 14%

Employment 1%

Electricity 14% 22%

Winterisation 9% 0%

Food 0% 3%

Education S Gl @ selected Village
Roads % Moy % % A e Al @ Assessed Villages
Drinking Water % 1% 2% 3% .

Domestic Water 2% 1% 2% 0% H 0 St D I S p Ia C e d

Security 5% 3% 2% 8% ﬁ
Host DlsplaCEd Main types of accommodation reported

i Collecti tre/shelts
Demographic Pressure ’ o
TOp 3 reasons for mOVing in [l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement /

e
e
e

Last 3 years Last 6 months Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter
Improved access to eduation o Safety concerns B Independent house/apartment

. . ¥ One room structure
More employment opportunities o More employment opportunities Unfinished building

N/A 9 Knew friends/family Kind of occupancy arrangement

0 of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
94 A) significant population 88 /0 significant population increase in ‘ Owned apartment/house ‘
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
Social Stability

Provided by employer
Potential sources of tensions related to:

M Hosted
B Squatting
Lack of Social interaction

I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

Lack of conflict mitigation Lack of confidence in

mechanisms institutions $855 $280
[ Reported evictions
. M Yes
_ Restrictions on Negative views of [
displaced communities international actors Do not know
Social fragmentation
Host D|sp|aced have heard reports of evictions
Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Historical problems between ..
Job shortages @) Syrian/Lebaneso or PRS/PRL Average hours of electricity reported per day

Housing shortages/rent increase 0 Job shortages
Overstretched resources 9 Overstretched resources
Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported

eﬁ?'-

. . $173 $82
Main sources of income . ..
Formal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Food vouchers

Informal commerce o Informal credit/debt ‘

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic

Average monthly HH income

$ 1 302 as reported by respondents $383

100%
- 50%
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months I i S I
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples

[l Bottled water M Natural Spring Tap water
41 - 50% 91 - 100% u
W well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items

. 0-10% ) 0-10% . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $33 $29

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Borrow money/food o Reduce meal portion size Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Reduce number of meals 9 Credit $51 $26

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 65 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 885 | Lebanese living under US$4: 265 | Syrian Refugees: 282
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Community Profile

Zahle

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 94%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

% | 6%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings
‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management
‘o

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

41% Refuse/garbage 299,

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
31% 31%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea Q Skin rashes

N/A o N/A

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
Long waits for consultation 0 Long waits for consultation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

67% 89%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced

(o) ()
Out of 44 A’ 29 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

() o
Out of 67 A) . 29 /O Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 9 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 9 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

83% 17%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school supplies
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school fees
No affordable transportation 9 Language barriers

Children and Women

Birth registration

26% 13%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

8% Separated women 6%
14% Widowed women 6%
20% Unaccompanied children minors 10%
3% Orphans N/A
15% Pregnant women 22%
36% Girls married before 18 67%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
N/A 0 Traditional values/customs

N/A 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities
N/A No skills
Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Begging o N/A
Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

Begging 9 N/A

Cases of abuses and services

14% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

() o,

14% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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